
PENTWATER TOWNSHIP BOARD 

AGENDA PACKET 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

July 14, 2021 at 6:oo p.m. 

Lynne Cavazos, Supervisor 
Heather A. Douglas, Treasurer 
Sue Ann J ohnson , Clerk 

Mike Flynn, Trustee 
Dean Holub, Trustee 



PENTWATER TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

July 14, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. 
Pentwater Community Hall 

500 N. Hancock Street, Pentwater, MI 49449 

https://us02web.zoom. us/j/88066631004 ?pwd=anBEbi92UGNzZUF2RjRjMGFMTVVH 
Zz09 

1. Call to Order/Pledge 

2. Roll Call 

3. PUBLIC HEARING 

Meeting ID: 880 6663 1004 
Passcode: 894992 

AGENDA 

a. Truth-in-Taxation - Proposed Increase of 0.0604 mills in the operating 
tax millage rate to be levied on property in 2021 

i. Public Comments 

ii. Close Public Hearing 

4. REGULAR MEETING 

S. Consent Agenda - Review & Action 

a. Minutes of June 9, 2021 

b. Correspondence -

i. Oceana County Planning Commission - Update to Oceana County 
Master Plan 

ii. Oceana County Republican Committee - Opposition to 
Consolidating local master plans 

iii. Theodore J. Cuchna - Opposition to Pentwater School Bond 
Millage 

c. YTD Budget Reports for General Fund, Cemetery and Fire Department 

d. Payment of Bills 

(Consent Agenda contains all routine items of business on which no disagreement or 
debate is anticipated. Upon the request of any board member, an item shall be removed 
from the consent agenda and placed on the regular agenda under New Business) 

6. Meeting Agenda - Review & Action 

7. Public Comment on Agenda Items (Three (3) minutes maximum) 

8. Supervisor's Report 
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9. Clerk's Report 

10. Treasurer's Report 

11. Library Board Packet 

12. Fire Department Agenda/Minutes 

13. Recreation Report 

14. Staff Reports 

a. Zoning Administrator 
b. Assessor 
C. Cemetery Sexton 
d. Transfer Station Operator 

15. Unfinished Business 

a. Review & Action - Resolution No. 2021-13 - 2021 Millage Levy 

16. New Business 

a. Review & Action - Resolution No. 2021-14 - Resolution Requiring Oceana 
County Drain Commissioner Review of Development Site Plans 
(Supervisor/Zoning Admin) 

b. Review & Action - Proposal from Ruggles & Son Masonry for Bell 
Relocation to Cemetery (Supervisor) 

c. Review & Action - Acceptance of Bid for Disposal of Used 2006 John 
Deere F725 Front Mower (Supervisor) 

d. Review & Action - Review of Proposals for Copy Machine (Clerk) 

e. Review & Action - Policy Re Submission of Per Diem and Other Expenses 
(Clerk) 

f. Review & Action - Adoption of Principles of Governance (Clerk) 

g. Review & Action - Approval of Temporary Cleaning Person (Supervisor) 

17. Public Comments 

18. Other Items from Board Members 

19. Adjournment 
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Public Participation at Board of Trustee Meetings 

I . When addressing the Board , please state your name and address and direct all 

questions and comments to the Chairperson. 

2. We ask that you show common courtesy, display respect for all participants, 

and refrain from any personal attacks. 

3. You may address the Board on any agenda item under the PUBLIC COMMENTS ON 

AGENDA ITEMS ONLY. Please limit your comments to three (3) minutes. 

4. You may address the Board on any matter that falls within the Boards jurisdiction 

under the PUBLIC COMMENTS PORTION OF THE AGENDA (maximum three 

minutes). 

5. If you would like to meet with any Board or staff member following the meeting , 

please make your wishes known . 

6. The public, press and/or legal stenographers are permitted to record the proceedings 

- either video or audio - if it does not interfere with the meeting. 

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Pentwater 
Township Clerk by writing or calling : 327 Hancock St ., P.O. Box 512 , Pentwater, Ml 49449 
(231) 869-6231 at least one week in advance of the meeting . 

Adopted July 14, 2010 by action of the Township Board 
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July 14, 2021 

Moved by _ _ ____ and seconded by ______ to accept the Consent Agenda 
as follows: 

• Prior Meeting Minutes (June 9, 2021) 
• Correspondence 

from County Planning Commission Re Master Plan Update 
from County Republican Committee Re Consolidating Plans 
from Theodore Cuchna Re Pentwater School Board Millage 

• Budget Reports (04/0 l/2021 - 06/30/2021) 

• Claims/Bills for the period June 10 - July 14 as follows: 
o Township - $124,868.18 
o Cemetery - $3772.76 
o Fire - $9,368.43 

Roll call vote: 

S:\Township Board Agendas - 2021 \Motions_Resolutions\Motion_Consent Agenda.doc 



PENTWATER TOWNSHIP BOARD 
PENTWATER COMMUNITY HALL 

500 N. HANCOCK STREET, PENTWATER, Ml 49449 

In-Person Regular Meeting of Wednesday, June 9, 2021 
Zoom Available for Audience 

Supervisor Cavazos called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM 

Members Present: Johnson, Holub, Flynn, Cavazos, and Douglas 

Members Absent: None 

Staff Present: Keith Holub 

Others Present: Paula DeGregorio, Jean Russell, Mark Shotwell, 
Claudia Ressel-Hodan, Ron Christians, Maureen Murphy, Dean 
Gustafson, Jeffrey Law, property owner and Kevin Motyka, 
Architect .. 

Moved by Holub seconded by Flynn to accept the consent agenda 
as follows: 

• Prior Meeting Minutes of May 12 and May 25, 2021 

• Correspondence (Village Public Hearing on Special Land Use} 

• YTD Financial Reports 04-01-2021 thru 05-31-2021 

• Claims/Bills for the period May 13 -June 9 as follows: 
o Township - $12,214.16 
o Cemetery - $7,940.59 
o Fire - $29,958.64 

Roll call vote: Holub, yes; Flynn, yes; Douglas, yes; Johnson, yes; 
and, Cavazos, yes. Motion carried. 

DRAFT MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Review & Action 

Ms. Johnson handed out an amended agenda to include Pentwater MEETING AGENDA 

Village Public Hearing Notice (Consent Agenda item} and the 
Pentwater Village Recreation Report (Regular Agenda}. The Treasurer Review & Action 

also requested that Item 14 e be removed from the agenda. 

Moved by Holub seconded by Johnson to accept the agenda as 
amended. Voice vote. Motion carried . 

None 

The Supervisor reported that an agreement was developed with the 
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Arts Council for storage space; the closing was conducted on the sale oi 
the Swamp House property; joint "yard" sale with the Village will be 
held on Friday and Saturday to dispose of unwanted Township items; 
and, the bell from Bell Park will be relocated to the Cemetery. The 
base for the bell will not be relocated. It will be returned to the Hilton 

family. 

The Clerk reported about BS&A training; closing on the Swamp House CLERK'S REPORT 

Property and the sharing of the proceeds with the local taxing entities; 
and, that there is increased activity in the Township Cemetery. 

The Treasurer's report was not available. 

The Library, Fire Department and Recreation Reports were received 
and placed on file . 

The Zoning, Assessing, Cemetery and Transfer Station Reports were 

received and placed on file . 

Moved by Cavazos and seconded by Douglas to pay the MTA Dues 

Invoice in the amount of $3,730.10 plus 1,000 for the Plus Package 
Roll call vote : Cavazos, yes; Douglas, yes; Holub, yes; Flynn, yes; 
and, Johnson, yes. Motion carried . 

Moved by Holub and seconded by Douglas to approve the Capital 
Improvements Projects for 2021- 2026: 

FISCAL YEAR 

2021/2022 

2022/2023 

2023/2024 

GENERAL FUND 

ITEM 

Parking Lot Improvements 
Video Electronics for Meeting 
Room 
Server and Backup 

Tractor for Transfer Station 
Pentwater-Hart Trail 
North End Park 

PROJECTED COST 

$50,000 
$ 3,860 
$ 2,000 

$20,000 
$22,500 
$ 5,000 

Pentwater-Hart Trail 

Legal/Engineering for 
System 

$22,500 
Sewer $25,000 
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OTHER DEPARTMENTAL 

REPORTS 
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2024/2025 Roof Replacement $40,000 

2025/2026 Generator $50,000 

CEMETERY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR ITEM PROJECTED COST 

2021/2022 Relocation of Bell from Bell Park $ 5,000 
Repair/Replacement of Retaining $60,000 
Walls 

2022/2023 Village Water Access/Extension $100,000 
Bench for Respite Area $ 5,000 

2023/2024 Repair/Replacement of Retaining $ 60,000 
Walls 

2024/2025 No Projects 

2025/2026 No Projects 

Roll call vote : Holub, yes; Douglas, yes; Johnson, yes; Flynn, yes; and, 
Cavazos, yes . Motion carried. 

Moved by Johnson and seconded by Holub to adopt Resolution 

#2021-11 Pentwater Hart Trail Tap Grant Application which commits 

the Township Board to contribute $44,730 for construction of the 

trail plus an annual payment of $1,000 for trail maintenance 

pending the remeasurement of the map to correct land attributed to 
Pentwater Township that is actually in Weare Township. 

Roll call vote: Johnson, yes; Holub, yes; Flynn, yes; Douglas, yes; 

and, Cavazos, yes. Motion carried . 

Moved by Flynn and seconded by Douglas to appoint John Faas to the 

Pentwater Township Road Committee to fill the two-year term ending 

March 31, 2023. Voice vote. Motion carried. 

Moved by Holub and seconded by Flynn to amend Section 3, 

Designation of Regulated Flood Prone Hazard Areas of Ordinance No. 

14-3, An Ordinance Addressing Floodplain Management Provisions of 
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the State Construction Code effective August 24, 2021, as follows: Floodplain Management 
Provisions of the State 

Section 3. DESIGNATION OF REGULATED FLOOD PRONE Construction Codes 
HAZARD AREAS. The Federal Emergency Management Agenda 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Study (FIS) Entitled "Oceana County, 
Michigan (All Jurisdictions) and dated August 24, 2021, and the 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel numbers of 
26127CIND0B, 26127C0008D, 26127C0014D, 26127C0016D, 
26127C0018D, 26127C0020D, 26127C0126D, 26127C0127D, 
26127C0150D, all effective August 24, 2021. 

Roll call vote: Holub, yes; Flynn, yes; Douglas, yes; Johnson, yes; and, 
Cavazos, yes. Motion carried . 

Mr. Edwards explained his request for Resolution 2021-12 and the Resolution 2021-12 

resulting licensing process. The property in question is north of Duna 
Vista - Whispering Sand. The land was platted many years ago and 
the road itself is not necessarily in the road right-of-way. Mr. Law's 
front yard is his septic drain field, and it is failing. He is seeking permits 
to install a new septic system. The existing well, buried propane tank, 
drive, electrical box and wooden steps as well as the proposed septic 
system and retaining walls are located within the street right-of-way. 
An EGLE permit is being sought. The drain field will be located in the 
flattest portion of the site. 

Because the Township is responsible for the right-of-way, Board action 
is required to allow Mr. Law to have the equipment in the right-of-way. 
Mr. Edwards did not expect the roadway itself to expand as it is a dead­
end cul-de-sac that serves a finite number of people. 

Mr. Motyka said that the drain field being installed will replace what is 
currently there. It is not in addition to. The agreement needs to 
include the additional equipment that is also located on the property 
(i.e., well, propane tank, electrical box) . 

Mr. Holub asked if the site plan would be attached to the Licensing 
Agreement. Mr. Edwards responded in the affirmative. 

Moved by Douglas and seconded by Holub to Approve Resolution 
2021-12 Re License Agreement Pertaining to Montgomery Boulevard 
Right-of-way. 

Roll call vote: Douglas, yes; Holub, yes; Johnson, ye; Flynn, yes; and, 
Cavazos, yes. Motion carried . 
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Moved by Flynn and seconded by Cavazos to adopt the Pentwater 
Township Treasurer's Cash Receipting - Bank Account and Deposit 
Policy as presented by the Treasurer. 

Roll call vote: Flynn, yes; Cavazos, yes; Holub, yes; Douglas, yes; and, 
Johnson, yes. Motion carried . 

A brief discussion ensued about the automatic millage reduction that 
occurs unless a Truth in Taxation Hearing is scheduled to successfully 
override the reduction . 

Moved by Johnson and seconded by Douglas to conduct a Public 
Hearing at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 14, 2021, for a proposed 
increase of .0604 mills in the operating tax millage rate to be levied on 
all property in 2021. Voice vote. Motion carried . 

Roll call vote : 

David Spitler, Oceana County Road Commission member, related 
that the State will reevaluate in November whether the sandbags 
along Monroe Road will be removed . He reminded the Board that 
local road projects need to be submitted to the Oceana County Road 
Commission soon in order to get them prioritized . He said 
approximately $500,000 is spent on road work every two weeks in 
Oceana County. 

Ron Christians, District 1 County Commissioner, said the County is 
continuing to observe the American Rescue Plan and is one of the 
first entities in the State slated to receive the one-year partial 
funding. 

Ms. DeGregorio expressed concern about the color of the water 
from the lake and river under Longbridge . Ms. Cavazos said that it 
may be due to Frog bit which is in abundance in the lake and is a 
freshwater plant with creeping stems. She is a member of the 
Pentwater Lake Association and they are currently doing some 
mechanical harvesting in the lake. 

Ms. Ressel-Hodan thanked the Board for its approval of the TAP 
Grant resolution . 
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Ms. Johnson thanked the Board for moving forward with the OTHER ITEMS from 
purchase of the "Owl" in order to conduct Board meetings in person BOARD MEMBERS 

and simultaneously allowing those who wish to attend virtually the 
ability to do so. 

Moved by Holub and seconded by Flynn to adjourn the meeting 6:54 ADJOURNMENT 

p.m. Motion carried. 

Sue Ann Johnson, Township Clerk Date 
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June 8, 2021 

Oceana County 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

County Building 
100 S. State Street, Suite M-4 

Hart, Michigan 49420 

TO: Oceana County Parks and Recreation; Oceana County Townships, Cities and Villages: 

Planning for the growth and prosperity of our County is a vital part of our future . The development of 
our lands, farms, homes and businesses makes planning a useful tool in successfully obtaining these 
planning goals. 

First comes thought; then comes organization of those thoughts into ideas; then comes making of plans; 
then comes transformation of those plans into reality. 

Oceana County has taken ideas, made them into plans and implemented those plans. Most likely, your 
entity has created a Master Plan of its own, as has our county. The time has come for the Oceana 
County Planning Commissioners to review, update and/or adjust our plans. 

The current Oceana County Master Plan, which was completed in 2016, can be viewed at this link: 

https://wmsrdc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/Oceana-County-Master-Plan adopted-4-28-16.pdf 

Based on availability of expertise, assistance and the release schedule of 2020 United States Census 
data, the Oceana County Planning Commission is tentatively expecting to begin the revision process of 
the Oceana County Master Plan during calendar year 2022 . 

At this time, we are requesting two responses from your municipality: 

First, will you provide suggestions. comments and ideas on how we might want to change or 
alter Oceana County's Master Plan? 

Second, we are exploring the idea of possibly creating a County Master Plan that combines 
incorporates the plans of other interested municipalities within Oceana County. We expect that 
it may make sense to do this together as there are many similarities and overlaps in our 
respective plans. This brings the second question, what is your level of interest in consolidating 
plans with the county and other interested entities within the county to homogenize our plan 
while saving our municipalities' time and money? 



L __ 
- --



.. 

Please reply by August 15 with your input on these two items. If you would like to learn more please 
contact us. 

Thank you, 

The Oceana Planning Commission 

Vince Greiner, Chairperson 
Stott Rumsey, Vice-Chairperson 
John Stivers, Secretary 
Allen Blohm 
Garry McKeen 
John Foss 
Michael Cook 
Paul Cutter 
Phil Morse 

greinerv@oceana.net 873-4040 
scott.rumsey@gmail.com 231-450-0053 
jhstivers@comcast.net 616-299-6806 
tractor1963@frontier.com 861-2868 
ltgtsl@gmaii.com 312-401-4939 
fossj@mercyhealth .com 231-670-7845 
mcook2016@frontier.com 231-301-5440 
gcutter@cityofhart.org 231-638-1963 
gmorse@oceana.mi.us 231-450-0355 



Oceana County Republican Committee 
P.O. Box 825 • Hart, Ml 49420 

Dear Township Board Members, 

Recently, our Party was notified of the Oceana County Planning Commission seeking to entice the 16 
townships into consolidating Master Plans into the County Master Plan. 

Next to the Family, Townships, being closest to the people, are the single most important level in 
government. Townships routinely balance the rights and freedom of the people with the need to ensure 
prosperity and the general welfare for all. Clearly, you have an important role to play in our unique 
American system of government, and the Oceana County Republicans thank you. 

Consolidating township plans into the One County Master Plan is a horrible trade off. The right and 
power of one township to partner with another or to adopt the same written ordinance already exists. 
Under a One County Master Plan, a township can be influenced, bullied, or enticed into actions it would 
otherwise not make. 

While saving a few thousand dollars every five years may look like good financial stewardship, it is not 
good stewardship of a township's authority or the freedom of the people it serves. Once a township's 
plan is incorporated into a One County Master Plan, what happens next? The Regional planning agent, 
WMSRDC, has their own agenda, and it is far removed from the interests of your township and the 
people you serve. What's next after "homogenizing" all the townships into a One County 
System ... homogenizing all the Counties into one Regional System? Then what? What will this look like? 

Our members unanimously approved being against this consolidation idea. They trust in working with 
you, because together as local citizens, each of the 16 townships can formulate their own vision for their 
own townships best. No other higher unit of government has our best interests at heart. Only you do. 

The Oceana County Republicans stand with any township that works to protect its right to local control. 
We believe those who govern least govern best, and those who govern most locally govern most 
correctly. There have been legislative discussions for years to do away with townships: often the erosion 
of local control is years or decades in the making. A move such as consolidating township plans would be 
hammering another nail in our own coffin to forever seal the concept of Local Control. 

Again, thank you for taking the time out of your own busy lives to be of service to your local community. 
If I or any of our members may be of assistance, please do not hesitate to reach out. 

On Behalf of the Oceana County Republican Party; 

l'ZV-
Chairman 
Oceana County Republicans 

Pa id for by the Oceana County Republican Committee 





June 14, 2021 

Oceana Herald-Journal 
P. 0. Box 190 
Hart, Ml 49420-0190 

LETTER TO THE EDITOR 

THEODORE J. CUCHNA 
529 South Clymer 

Pentwater, Ml 49449 
231-869-4003 

jecuchna@gmail.com 

Pentwater taxpayers and voters should be aware of the recent action of our School 
Board and Superintendent. 

On May 17th, the Board unanimously ~oted to start the process to obtain State 
approval to put before the voters on Nov. 2nd a Yes or No bond proposal of almost 
$24,000,000 to expand the school campus. 

This bond proposal could cost taxpayers over 36 million dollars to pay back thru the 
proposed 30 year bond term. The proposal lists $7,300,000 to renovate the existing 
building, build a new stand alone building with a $7,000,000 gymnasium including 
bleacher seating for 400 to 500 and a $6,900,000 performing arts theater with seating 
for 300 to 400. It also includes $2,700,000 for the soccer field, a six lane running track, 
bleachers and a concession stand. 

Taxpayers still owe over $2,000,000 thru 2028 for the last bond when the school had 
299 students. Start doing your own research and questioning. Ask yourself "why does 
a schoor with 242 students, 30% of which are out of district, require such an ambitious, 
expensive expansion?" 

This new bond could increase t~e current millage debt rate FOUR times 

Check your own tax bill. See how much you already pay for education taxes. How 
much more do they want for structures and maintenance that do not improve the 
teaming experience? 

A Concerned Citizen 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 10 1 - GENERAL FUND 
Revenues 
Dept 000 
101 - 000 - 401 . 000 PREV YEAR- END 
101-000- 402 . 000 CURRENT REAL PR 
101-000- 405 . 000 TAX AD FEE 
101-000- 432 . 000 PILT 
101-000- 445.000 PEN & INT TAXES 
101-000-477 . 000 FRANCHISE FEES 
101 - 000-479 . 000 ZP FEES 
101-000- 481 . 000 PC REVIEW FEES 
101-000-546 . 000 METRO ACT 
101-000-574 . 000 ST SHARED REV 
101-000-603 . 000 ZBA FEES 
101 - 000 - 628 . 000 TR SITE FEES 
101 - 000 - 664 . 000 INTEREST INCOME 
101-000-671 . 000 MISCELLANEOUS 
101 - 000 - 672 . 000 OTHER INCOME 
101-000- 686 . 000 MISCELLANEOUS 

Total Dept 000 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures 
Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 
101 - 101-702 . 000 SALARIES & WAGES 
101 - 101 - 703 . 000 PAYROLL EXPENSE 
101-101- 705.000 FRINGES 

Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 
101 - 171 - 702 . 000 SALARIES & WAGES 
101 - 171 - 705.000 FRINGES 
101-171-910 . 000 EDUCATION/TRAINING 
101 - 171 - 913 . 000 TRAVEL 

Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR 

Dept 215 - CLERK 
101-215-702 . 000 
101-215-702 . 001 
101-215- 705 . 000 
101 - 215 - 812 . 000 
101-215-913 . 000 

SALARIES & WAGES 
DEPUTY WAGES 
FRINGES 
REC SECRETARY 
TRAVEL 

Total Dept 215 - CLERK 

Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 
101-247-702 . 000 SALARIES & WAGES 
101-247-705 . 000 FRINGES 
101-247-910 . 000 EDUCATION/TRAINING 

REVENUE AND EXPENDI~URE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ~NDING 06/30/20Zl 

2021 - 22 
AMENDED BUDGET 

47 , 749.00 
283 , 306.00 

28 , 848.00 
3 , 000 . 00 

500 . 00 
20 , 000.00 

1 , 200 . 00 
0 . 00 

3 , 000 . 00 
56 , 000 . 00 

400 . 00 
10 , 000 . 00 

3 , 500 . 00 
500 . 00 

22 , 856 . 00 
0.00 

480 , 859.00 

480 , 859 . 00 

3 , 000 . 00 
0 . 00 

230 . 00 

3,230 . 00 

32 , 339 . 00 
2 , 500 . 00 

400 . 00 
200 . 00 

35 , 439 . 00 

32 , 339.00 
15 , 000 . 00 

3 , 600 . 00 
200 . 00 
200 . 00 

51,339 . 00 

1 , 000 . 00 
100 . 00 
120 . 00 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

0 . 00 0 . 00 
4,327.77 4 , 327 . 77 

0 . 00 0 . 00 
0 . 00 0 . 00 
0 . 00 0.00 

4,181.87 0.00 
860 . 00 340.00 
125 . 00 125 . 00 

3 , 805 . 73 2 , 268 . 90 
9 , 900 . 00 0 . 00 

400 . 00 400 . 00 
3 , 668 . 00 1 , 622 . 00 

7 . 86 0 . 00 
1 , 364 . 55 0 . 00 

75 , 747 . 01 0 . 00 
34 . 00 34 . 00 

104 , 421.79 9 , 11 7 . 67 

104 , 421 . 79 9 , 11 7 . 67 

1,197.03 487 . 72 
50.04 0 . 00 
78 . 47 37.32 

1 , 325 . 54 525 . 04 

8 , 084 . 76 2 , 694 . 92 
618 . 49 206 . 17 

0 . 00 0 . 00 
0 . 00 0 . 00 

8 , 703 . 25 2 , 901.09 

8 , 084 . 76 2 , 694 . 92 
5,587.45 2 , 043 . 30 
1,045 . 93 362 . 49 

0 . 00 0 . 00 
41 . 44 0 . 00 

14 , 759 . 58 5 , 100 . 71 

0 . 00 0 . 00 
0 . 00 0 . 00 
0 . 00 0 . 00 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

47 , 749 . 00 
278 , 978 . 23 

28 , 848 . 00 
3 , 000 . 00 

500 . 00 
15 , 818 . 13 

340 . 00 
(125 . 00) 
(805.73) 

46 , 100 . 00 
0 . 00 

6 , 332 . 00 
3 , 492 . 14 

(864. 55) 
(52,891.01) 

( 34. 00) 

376,437 . 21 

376,437 . 21 

1 , 802.97 
( 50 . 04) 
151 . 53 

1 , 904 . 46 

24,254 . 24 
1,881.51 

400 . 00 
200 . 00 

26 , 735 . 75 

24 , 254 . 24 
9 , 412 . 55 
2 , 554 . 07 

200 . 00 
158 . 56 

36 , 579 . 42 

1 , 000 . 00 
100 . 00 
120 . 00 

% BDGT 
USED 

0 . 00 
1 . 53 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

20 . 91 
71 . 67 

100 . 00 
126 . 86 

17 . 68 
100 . 00 

36 . 68 
0 . 22 

272 . 91 
331 . 41 
100 . 00 

21. 72 

21 . 72 

39 . 90 
100 . 00 

34 . 12 

41 . 04 

25 . 00 
24 . 74 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 

24 . 56 

25 . 00 
37 . 25 
29 . 05 

0 . 00 
20 . 72 

28 . 75 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPT I ON 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101 - 247-955 . 000 MISCELLANEOUS 

Total Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW 

Dept 253 - TREASURER 
101 - 253 - 702 . 000 
101-253- 702 . 001 
101 - 253 - 705 . 000 
101 - 253-802 . 000 
101 - 253-851.000 
101 - 253-910 . 000 
101 - 253 - 913 . 000 

SALARIES & WAGES 
DEPUTY WAGES 
FRINGES 
PROF SERV SOFTW 
POSTAGE 
EDUCATION/TRAINING 
TRAVEL 

Total Dept 253 - TREASURER 

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 
101-257-702 . 000 SALARIES & WAGES 
101-257-703 . 000 ASSESSOR SALARY 
101 - 257 - 705 . 000 FRINGES 
101 - 25 7- 804 . 000 PROF SER SOFTWA 
101 - 257-851 . 000 POSTAGE 

Total Dept 257 - ASSESSOR 

Dept 262 - ELECTION 
101-262 - 702 . 000 
101 - 262 - 705 . 000 
101 - 262 - 752 . 000 
101 - 262 - 802 . 000 
101-262- 851 . 000 
101-262-913 . 000 
101 - 262-955 . 000 

SALARIES & WAGES 
FRINGES 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
ELECT OTHER CON 
POSTAGE 
TRAVEL 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Total Dept 262 - ELECTION 

Dept 265 
101-265-705 . 000 
101 - 265 - 706 . 000 
101 - 265 - 752 . 000 
101 - 265 - 804 . 000 
101-265- 805 . 000 
101-265- 806 . 001 
101-265-807 . 000 
101-265-808 . 000 
101 - 265-809 . 000 
101 - 265 - 850 . 000 
101 - 265 - 851 . 000 
101 - 265 - 854 . 000 
101-265- 855 . 000 
101-265- 900 . 000 
101 - 265 - 900 . 001 
101- 265 - 910 . 000 

FRINGES 
CUSTODIAL WAGES 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
PROF SERV- ATTOR 
PROF SERV - AUDIT 
PROF SERV INFO 
PROF SERV WEB 
BUOYS 
OTHER SERVICES 
UTIL PH/INTERNE 
POSTAGE 
COPYING 
OTHER SER/CHGS 
PRINT/PUBLISH 
PRINT/PUB NOTIC 
EDUCATION/TRAINING 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
2021 - 22 06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

0 . 00 450 . 00 0 . 00 

1 , 220.00 450 . 00 0 . 00 

32 , 339.00 8 , 084 . 76 2 , 694 . 92 
8 , 000 . 00 344 . 66 0 . 00 
3 , 100 . 00 644 . 86 206 . 16 
5 , 000 . 00 756 . 11 55 . 11 
3 , 700 . 00 1 , 218 . 17 1 , 160 . 17 

500 . 00 299 . 00 299 . 00 
500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

53 , 139 . 00 11 , 347 . 56 4 , 415 . 36 

0 . 00 12 , 399 . 24 4 , 133 . 08 
49 , 597 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

3 , 800 . 00 948 . 53 316 . 17 
3 , 7 00 . 00 0.00 0 . 00 
1 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

58 , 297 . 00 13 , 347 . 77 4 , 449 . 25 

1 , 000 . 00 874 . 20 0 . 00 
50 . 00 24 . 19 0 . 00 

500 . 00 373.88 0 . 00 
700 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
75 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

400 . 00 688 . 52 0 . 00 

3 , 725 . 00 1 , 960 . 79 0 . 00 

0 . 00 37 . 55 37 . 55 
0 . 00 490 . 84 490 . 84 

6 , 000 . 00 1 , 028 . 37 597 . 17 
6 , 500 . 00 513 . 00 0.00 
3 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
3 , 000 . 00 390 . 00 390 . 00 

500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
300 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

1 , 000 . 00 152 . 50 0 . 00 
3 , 300 . 00 1 , 877 . 86 356 . 00 
4 , 300 . 00 500 . 00 0 . 00 
1 , 400 . 00 198 . 36 0 . 00 
1 , 500 . 00 330.80 12 6 . 2 6 
3 , 000 . 00 873 . 00 390 . 00 
1 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

0 . 00 1 , 199 . 00 1 , 199.00 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE % BDGT 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED 

(450 . 00) 100 . 00 

770 . 00 36 . 89 

24 , 254 . 24 25.00 
7 , 655 . 34 4 . 31 
2 , 455 . 14 20 . 80 
4 , 243 . 89 15 . 12 
2,481.83 32 . 92 

201 . 00 59 . 80 
500 . 00 0 . 00 

41 , 791 . 44 21 . 35 

(12 , 399 . 24) 100 . 00 
49 , 597 . 00 0 . 00 

2 , 851 . 47 24 . 96 
3 , 700 . 00 0 . 00 
1 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 

44 , 949 . 23 22 . 90 

125 . 80 87.42 
25 . 81 48 . 38 

126 . 12 74 . 78 
700 . 00 0 . 00 

1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 
75 . 00 0 . 00 

(288 . 52) 172 . 13 

1 , 764 . 21 52 . 64 

(37 . 55) 100.00 
(490 . 84) 100 . 00 

4 , 971 . 63 17 . 14 
5 , 987 . 00 7 . 89 
3 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 
2 , 610 . 00 13 . 00 

500 . 00 0 . 00 
300 . 00 0 . 00 
847 . 50 15 . 25 

1 , 422 . 14 56 . 90 
3 , 800 . 00 11. 63 
1 , 201 . 64 14 . 17 
1 , 169 . 20 22 . 05 
2 , 127 . 00 29 . 10 
1 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 

(1 , 199 . 00) 100 . 00 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMB ER DESCRI PTION 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 
101 - 265 - 915 . 000 
101 - 265 - 915 . 001 
101 - 265 - 915 . 002 
101 - 265 - 920 . 000 
101-265- 932 . 000 
101 - 265 - 933 . 000 
101-265- 934.000 
101-265-934 . 001 
101-2 65 - 934 . 003 
101 - 265 - 935 . 000 
101 - 265 - 937 . 000 
101-265-940 . 000 
101-265-940 . 001 
101-265-955 . 000 
101 - 265 - 970 . 000 
101 - 265 - 970 . 002 
101-265-970 . 003 
101-265-970 . 004 

MEMBER/DUES 
MEM/DUES MML 
MEM/DUES OTHER 
UTILITIES 
REP/MAIN MOW/SN 
WEB 
REP/MAIN CUSTOD 
REP /MAIN TRASH 
REP/MAIN MISC 
INSURANCE/BONDS 
WORK COMP 
COPY MACH RENT 
POST MACH RENT 
MISCELLANEOUS 
CAP OUT - COMPUTE 
CAP OUT - BLDG 
CAP OUT OTHER 
CAP OUT BLD REP 

Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS 

Dept 447 
101-447-702 . 001 
101-447-705 . 000 

Total Dept 447 

Dept 526 - SANITARY 
101 - 526-7 02 . 000 
101-526-705 . 000 
101 - 526-752 . 000 
101 - 526- 802 . 000 
101 - 526- 900 . 000 
101 - 526- 934 . 000 
101 - 526 -94 0 . 000 
101 - 526-940 . 001 
101 - 526- 956 . 000 

DEPUTY WAGES 
FRINGES 

LAND FILL 
SALARIES & WAGES 
FRINGES 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
CONTRACTUAL SER 
PRINT/PUBLISH 
REP/MAINT 
RENTALS 
EQUIP RENT/JONS 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Total Dept 526 - SANITARY LAND FILL 

Dept 527 
101-527-917 . 000 
101 - 527 - 920 . 000 

Total Dept 527 

Dept 597 
101 - 597 - 802 . 000 
101 - 597 - 804 . 000 
101 - 597-804 . 100 
101-597 - 804 . 200 
101-597-805 . 000 

DELINQ SEWER 
UTILITIES 

CONT SER DOCK 
CONT SERV REC 
PARK PLACE 
NORTHEND PARK 
CONT SERV PLIB 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
2021 - 22 06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

5 , 000 . 00 4 , 730 . 10 4 , 730 . 10 
250 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
800.00 1 , 362 . 86 0 . 00 

3 , 600 . 00 960 . 84 1 71. 99 
1 , 500 . 00 335 . 80 263 . 80 
1 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
6 , 000 . 00 1 , 102 . 65 245 . 41 
2 , 400 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
1 , 250 . 00 292 . 50 0 . 00 
7 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
1 , 000 . 00 1 , 197 . 82 0 . 00 
1 , 800 . 00 644 . 47 375 . 37 

400 . 00 238.78 0 . 00 
3 , 000 . 00 70 , 250 . 51 70 , 250 . 51 

30 , 200 . 00 13 , 341.73 13 , 341.73 
1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

20 , 000 . 00 69 . 98 0 . 00 
10,000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

131 , 700 . 00 102,119 . 32 92 , 965 . 73 

500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
50 . 00 0.00 0 . 00 

550 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

12 , 808 . 00 4 , 515 . 00 2 , 094 . 96 
950 . 00 345 . 40 160 . 27 
500 . 00 464 . 00 0 . 00 

0 . 00 125 . 00 0 . 00 
500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

10 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
20 , 000 . 00 3 , 410 . 24 863 . 80 

550 . 00 203 . 39 85 . 00 
1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

46 , 308 . 00 9 , 063.03 3,204 . 03 

500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
2 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

2 , 700 . 00 0.00 0 . 00 

850 . 00 504 . 50 200 . 00 
7 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
7 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 

10 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
6 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 0 . 00 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE % BDGT 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED 

269 . 90 94.60 
250 . 00 0 . 00 

( 5 62 . 8 6) 170 . 36 
2 , 639 . 16 26 . 69 
1 , 164 . 20 22 . 39 
1 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 
4 , 897 . 35 18 . 38 
2,400 . 00 0 . 00 

957 . 50 23 . 40 
7 , 000 . 00 0.00 

(197 . 82) 119 . 78 
1 , 155 . 53 35 . 80 

161.22 59 . 70 
(67 , 250 . 51) 2 , 341 . 68 
16 , 858 . 27 44 . 18 

1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 
19 , 930 . 02 0.35 
10 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 

29 , 580 . 68 77 . 54 

500 . 00 0 . 00 
50 . 00 0 . 00 

550 . 00 0 . 00 

8 , 293 . 00 35 . 25 
604 . 60 36 . 36 

36 . 00 92 . 80 
(125 . 00) 100 . 00 
500 . 00 0 . 00 

10 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 
16 , 589 . 76 17 . 05 

346 . 61 36 . 98 
1 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 

37 , 244 . 97 19 . 57 

500 . 00 0 . 00 
2 , 200 . 00 0 . 00 

2 , 700 . 00 0 . 00 

345 . 50 59 . 35 
7 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 
7 , 500 . 00 0 . 00 

10 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 
6 , 000 . 00 0 . 00 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND 
Expenditures 

Total Dept 597 

Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION 
101 - 701-702 . 000 SALARIES & WAGES 
101-701-705 . 000 FRINGES 
101 - 701-802 . 000 PROF SER ATTORN 
101 - 701 - 804 . 000 PROF SERV CONSU 
101 - 701 - 900 . 000 PRINT/PUBLISH 

Total Dept 701 - PLANNING COMMISSION 

Dept 702 - ZONING 
101 - 702 - 005 . 000 
101-702-702.000 
101-702-702 . 001 
101-702-705 . 000 
101 - 702 - 752 . 000 
101-702- 802 . 000 
101 - 702 - 880 . 000 
101-702- 910 . 000 

ADMINISTRATION 
ZBA FRINGES 
SALARIES & WAGES 
DEPUTY WAGES 
FRINGES 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
PROF SERVICES 
ADVERTISING- ZON 
EDUCATION/TRAINING 

Total Dept 702 - ZONING ADMINISTRATION 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND : 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

YTD BALANCE 
06/30/2021 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 06/30/2021 2021 - 22 

AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

31 , 850 . 00 

2 , 000 . 00 
200 . 00 

10,000.00 
500 . 00 

1,000 . 00 

13 , 700 . 00 

90.00 
41,962 . 00 

1 , 200 . 00 
3 , 210 . 00 

500 . 00 
500 . 00 

0 . 00 
200 . 00 

47 , 662 . 00 

480 , 859 . 00 

480 , 859 . 00 
480 , 859 . 00 

0 . 00 

504 . 50 

571. 63 
43 . 73 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

615 . 36 

77 . 71 
11 , 127 . 23 

0 . 00 
851 . 23 

0 . 00 
29 . 00 

289 . 80 
0 . 00 

12,374 . 97 

176 , 571 . 67 

104 , 421 . 79 
176,571 . 67 

(72 , 149 . 88) 

200 . 00 

571 . 63 
43 . 73 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

615 . 36 

0 . 00 
3 , 815 . 20 

0 . 00 
291. 86 

0 . 00 
29 . 00 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 

4,136 . 06 

118,512 . 63 

9 , 11 7 . 67 
118 , 512 . 63 

(109 , 394 . 96) 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

31 , 345 . 50 

1 , 428 . 37 
156 . 27 

10 , 000 . 00 
500 . 00 

1 , 000 . 00 

13,084 . 64 

12 . 29 
30,834 . 77 

1 , 200 . 00 
2,358 . 77 

500 . 00 
471. 00 

(289 . 80) 
200 . 00 

35 , 287 . 03 

304 , 287 . 33 

376 , 437 . 21 
304 , 287 . 33 

72 , 149 . 88 

% BDGT 
US ED 

1. 58 

28 . 58 
21 . 87 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

4.49 

86 . 34 
26 . 52 

0.00 
26 . 52 

0 . 00 
5 . 80 

100 . 00 
0 . 00 

25 . 80 

36 . 70 

21 . 72 
36 . 70 

100 . 00 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER 

Fund 2 04 - ROAD FUND 
Revenues 
Dept 000 
204-000-402 . 000 
204 - 000 - 405 . 000 

Total Dept 000 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures 
Dept 000 
204-000 - 702 . 000 
204 - 000-705 . 000 
204 - 000 - 930 . 000 
204 - 000-934 . 002 

Total Dept 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Fund 204 - ROAD FUND : 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

DESCRI PTION 

CURRENT REAL PR 
TAX AD FEE 

SALARIES & WAGES 
FRINGES 
REP/MAIN BRINE 
REP /MAIN INTERI 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

YTD BALANCE 
06/30/2021 

ACTIVITY FOR 
MONTH 06/30/2021 2021 - 22 

AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

129 , 838 . 00 
1 , 152 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

1 , 200 . 00 
90 . 00 

4 , 700 . 00 
125 , 000 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 
130 , 990 . 00 

0 . 00 

1 , 763 . 81 
0 . 00 

1 , 763 . 81 

1 , 763 . 81 

0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

0 . 00 

0 . 00 

1 , 763 . 81 
0 . 00 

1 , 763 . 81 

1 , 763 . 81 
0 . 00 

1 , 763 . 81 

1 , 763 . 81 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

0 . 00 

0 . 00 

1 , 763.81 
0 . 00 

1,763 . 81 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

128 , 074 . 19 
1 , 152 . 00 

129 , 226 . 19 

129 , 226 . 19 

1 , 200 . 00 
90 . 00 

4 , 700 . 00 
125 , 000 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

130 , 990 . 00 

129 , 226 . 19 
130 , 990 . 00 

(1 , 763 . 81) 

% BDGT 
USED 

1. 36 
0 . 00 

1. 35 

1 . 35 

0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

0 . 00 

0 . 00 

1. 35 
0 . 00 

100 . 00 



07/09/202 1 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER 

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND 
Revenues 
Dept 000 
206 - 000 - 402 . 000 
206-000 - 664 . 000 
206-000 - 676 . 009 

Total Dept 000 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures 
Dept 000 
206-000 - 955 . 000 

Total Dept 000 

Dept 336 - FIRE 
206-336-702 . 000 
206-336-705.000 
206-336-721 . 000 
206 - 336-725 . 000 
206 - 336- 752 . 000 
206 - 336-800 . 000 
206 - 336- 851 . 000 
206 - 336- 880 . 000 
206-336- 900 . 000 
206 - 336- 910.000 
206-336- 9 13 . 000 
206-3 36-91 5 . 000 
206 - 336- 920 . 000 
206-336-931.000 
206-336-935 . 000 
206-336- 940 . 001 
206-336- 941 . 000 
206 - 336- 955 . 000 
206 - 336- 970 . 000 
206 - 336- 991.000 

Total Dept 336 - FIRE 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND : 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

DESCRIPTI ON 

CURR REAL P TAX 
INTEREST INCOME 
MFR REIMBURSE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SALARIES & WAGES 
FRINGES 
UNIFORMS 
MUTA EXPENSE 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
PROF/CONTRACT 
POSTAGE 
COMM PROMOTION 
PRINT/PUBLISH 
EDUCATION/TRAINING 
TRAVEL 
MEMBER/DUES 
UTILITIES 
REP/MAINT 
INSURANCE 
HYDRANT RENTALS 
CONTINGENCY 
MISCELLANEOUS 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 
DEBT SERVICE 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

2021 - 22 
AMENDED BUDGET 

343 , 500 . 00 
0 . 00 

22 , 000 . 00 

365 , 500 . 00 

365 , 500 . 00 

0 . 00 

0 . 00 

70 , 000 . 00 
5 , 320 . 00 
3 , 000 . 00 

300 . 00 
17 , 000 . 00 
5,000 . 00 

300 . 00 
2 , 500 . 00 
1 , 000 . 00 
3 , 300 . 00 
4 , 500 . 00 

500 . 00 
14 , 000 . 00 
42 , 000 . 00 
26 , 000 . 00 

1,700 . 00 
2 , 000 . 00 
1 , 000 . 00 

41 , 330 . 00 
124 , 750 . 00 

365 , 500 . 00 

365 , 500 . 00 

365 , 500 . 00 
365 , 500 . 00 

0 . 00 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

5 , 266 . 75 
2 . 60 

5 , 830 . 00 

11 , 099 . 35 

11,099 . 35 

(198 . 57) 

(198 . 57) 

575 . 00 
43 . 99 

1 , 992 . 45 
0 . 00 

10 , 714.02 
0.00 
0 . 00 

228 . 00 
0 . 00 

688 . 82 
98 . 54 

0 . 00 
2 , 767 . 96 

27 , 421 . 23 
16 , 831 . 00 

0.00 
0 . 00 

70 . 00 
5 , 048 . 12 

121 , 765 . 22 

188 , 244 . 35 

188 , 045 . 78 

11 , 099 . 35 
188 , 045 . 78 

(176 , 946 . 43) 

5 , 266 . 75 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

5 , 266 . 75 

5 , 266 . 75 

0 . 00 

0 . 00 

40 . 00 
3 . 06 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

6,651 . 18 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

228 . 00 
0 . 00 

586.82 
98 . 54 

0 . 00 
846 . 74 

27 , 421 . 23 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

35 , 875.57 

35 , 875 . 57 

5 , 266 . 75 
35 , 875 . 57 

(30 , 608 . 82) 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

338,233 . 25 
(2 . 60) 

16 , 170 . 00 

354 , 400 . 65 

354 , 400 . 65 

198 . 57 

198 . 57 

69 , 425 . 00 
5,276 . 01 
1 , 007 . 55 

300.00 
6 , 285 . 98 
5 , 000 . 00 

300.00 
2 , 272 . 00 
1,000 . 00 
2 , 611.18 
4 , 401 . 46 

500 . 00 
11,232 . 04 
14 , 578 . 77 

9 , 169 . 00 
1 , 700 . 00 
2 , 000 . 00 

930 . 00 
36,281 . 88 

2,984 . 78 

177 , 255 . 65 

177,454 . 22 

354 , 400 . 65 
177 , 454 . 22 

176 , 946 . 43 

% BDGT 
USED 

1. 53 
100.00 

26 . 50 

3 . 04 

3 . 04 

100 . 00 

100 . 00 

0 . 82 
0 . 83 

66 . 42 
0 . 00 

63.02 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
9 . 12 
0 . 00 

20 . 87 
2.19 
0 . 00 

19 . 77 
65 . 29 
64 . 73 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
7 . 00 

12 . 21 
97 . 61 

51. 50 

51 .4 5 

3 . 04 
51 . 45 

100 . 00 
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User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 209 - CEMETERY FUND 
Revenue s 
Dept 000 
209 - 000 -4 01 . 000 
209 - 000 - 402 . 000 
209 - 000 - 411 . 000 
209 - 000 - 607 . 000 
209 - 000 - 626 . 000 
209 - 000 - 645 . 000 
209-000-646 . 000 
209 - 000 - 647 . 000 
209 - 000 - 664 . 000 

Total Dept 000 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures 
Dept 567 - CEMETERY 
209-567 - 702 . 000 
209 - 567 - 704 . 000 
209-567-704 . 001 
209 - 567 - 705 . 000 
209-567-727 . 000 
209-567-752 . 000 
209-567-801 . 000 
209 - 567 - 802 . 000 
209 - 567 - 804 . 000 
209 - 567 - 805 . 000 
209 - 567 - 806 . 000 
209 -5 67 - 810 . 000 
209 - 567 - 900.000 
209-567-913 . 000 
209-567-915 . 000 
209 - 567 - 920 . 000 
209 - 567 - 928 . 000 
209 - 567 -93 0 . 000 
209 - 567 -9 30 . 001 
209-567 - 931 . 000 
209-567 - 931 . 001 
209 - 567-935 . 000 
209-567-955 . 000 
209 - 567-970 . 000 

PAR PREV YE BAL 
CURR PROP TAX 
DEL REAL PP TAX 
SERV RENDERED 
INTERMENT FEES 
LOT SALES 
COLUM SALES 
SCAT GAR BRICK 
INTEREST INCOME 

SALARIES & WAGES 
ASSIST BURIALS 
ASSIST GROUNDS 
FRINGES 
OFFICE SUPP 
SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
PROF SERV - ATTOR 
PRO SERV SOFTWA 
PROF SERV MAP 
PRO SERV AUDIT 
COLUM PLAQUES 
FOUNDATION EXP 
PRINT/PUBLISH 
TRAVEL 
MEMBER/DUES 
UTILITIES 
REFUNDS 
REP/MAINT BLDGS 
REP /MA INT GROUN 
REP/MAINT EQUIP 
REP/MAINT IRRIG 
INSURANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Total Dept 567 - CEMETERY 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Fund 209 - CEMETERY FUND : 
TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

2021 - 22 
AMENDED BUDGET 

6 , 837 . 00 
76 , 116 . 00 

3 , 000.00 
800 . 00 

3 , 000 . 00 
2 , 600 . 00 
5 , 000 . 00 

0 . 00 
75 . 00 

97 , 428 . 00 

97 , 428 . 00 

16 , 228 . 00 
600 . 00 

3,500 . 00 
1,500 . 00 

200 . 00 
1,200 . 00 

250 . 00 
6 , 050 . 00 

250 . 00 
800 . 00 

2 , 200 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 
100 . 00 

50 . 00 
3 , 200 . 00 

600 . 00 
2 , 000 . 00 

30 , 000 . 00 
2 , 000 . 00 
3 , 500 . 00 
2 , 500 . 00 

500 . 00 
20 , 000 . 00 

97 , 428 . 00 

97 , 428 . 00 

97 , 428 . 00 
97 , 428 . 00 

0 . 00 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) 

0 . 00 
1 , 211.27 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 

2 , 898 . 00 
800 . 00 

2 , 700 . 00 
135 . 00 

0 . 00 

7 , 744 . 27 

7 , 744 . 27 

4,214 . 29 
457 . 14 
857 . 52 
422 . 97 

0 . 00 
945 . 51 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

930 . 00 
64 . 69 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

881.53 
0.00 
0 . 00 

3 , 267 . 35 
129 . 55 

1 , 479 . 92 
416 . 18 

70 . 00 
3 , 119 . 95 

17 , 256 . 60 

17 , 256 . 60 

7 , 744.27 
17 , 256 . 60 

(9 , 512 . 33) 

0 . 00 
1 , 211 . 27 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 

400 . 00 
200 . 00 

1,400 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

3 , 211 . 27 

3 , 211.27 

1 , 352 . 33 
112 . 28 
643 . 14 
161 . 25 

0 . 00 
437 . 67 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

655 . 00 
64 . 69 

0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

5 65 . 7 6 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

718 . 00 
0 . 00 

1,479 . 92 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

3 , 119 . 95 

9 , 309 . 99 

9 , 309.99 

3 , 211.27 
9,309 . 99 

(6 , 098 . 72) 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

6 , 837 . 00 
74 , 904 . 73 

3 , 000 . 00 
800 . 00 
102 . 00 

1 , 800 . 00 
2 , 300 . 00 

(135 . 00) 
75 . 00 

89,683 . 73 

89 , 683 . 7 3 

12 , 013 . 71 
142 . 86 

2 , 642 . 48 
1 , 077 . 03 

200 . 00 
254 . 49 
250 . 00 

6 , 050 . 00 
250 . 00 
800 . 00 

1 , 270 . 00 
35 . 31 

100 . 00 
100 . 00 

50 . 00 
2 , 318 . 47 

600 . 00 
2 , 000 . 00 

26 , 732 . 65 
1 , 870 . 45 
2 , 020 . 08 
2 , 083 . 82 

430 . 00 
16 , 880 . 05 

80 , 171.40 

80 , 171.40 

89 , 683 . 73 
80 , 171 . 40 

9 , 512 . 33 

% BDGT 
USED 

0 . 00 
1. 59 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

96 . 60 
30 . 77 
54 . 00 

100 . 00 
0 . 00 

7 . 95 

7 . 95 

25 . 97 
76 . 19 
24 . 50 
28 . 20 

0.00 
78 . 79 

0.00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

42 . 27 
64 . 69 

0 . 00 
0.00 
0 . 00 

27 . 55 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 

10 . 89 
6 . 48 

42 . 28 
16 . 65 
14 . 00 
15 . 60 

17 . 71 

17 . 71 

7 . 95 
17 . 71 

100 . 00 



07/09/2021 01 : 16 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2021 

2021 - 22 
AMENDED BUDGET 

1 , 074 , 777 . 00 
1 , 074 , 777 . 00 

0 . 00 

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR 
06/30/2021 MONTH 06/30/2021 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE ) 

125 , 029 . 22 
381 , 874 . 05 

(256,844.83) 

19 , 359 . 50 
163 , 698 . 19 

(144 , 338 . 69 ) 
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AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 

NORMAL (ABNORMAL) 

949 , 747 . 78 
692 , 902 . 95 

256 , 844 . 83 

% BDGT 
USED 

11 . 63 
35.52 

100.00 



Oser : MO 
DB : PENTWAT 

Check Date 

Bank 

06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/23/2021 
06/23/2021 
06/23/2021 
06/23/2021 
06/23/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 

GFCKG TOTALS : 

GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 
GFCKG 

Total of 28 Checks: 
Less O Void Checks: 

heck Vendor 

GENERAL FUND CHECKING 

21164 001 
21165 006 
21166 025 
21167 028 
21168 007 
21169 004 
21170 034 
21171 022 
21172 063 
21173 027 
21174 064 
21175 065 
21176 033 
21177 051 
21178 016 
21179 040 
21180 001 
21181 058 
21182 062 
21183 017 
21184 070 
21198 007 
21199 022 
21200 023 
21201 074 
21202 033 
21203 043 
21204 050 

Total of 28 Disbursements: 

CHECK REGISTER FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
CHECK DATE FROM 06 / 10/2021 - 07/13 / 2021 

Vendor Name 

ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP 
BS&A SOFTWARE 
CARDMEMBER SERVICES 
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 
CINTAS 
CONSUMERS ENERGY 
DTE ENERGY 
INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 
KCI 
LUDINGTON DAILY NEWS , OCEANA HERALD 
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION 
PLANNING & ZONING NEWS 
QUILL 
RICOH USA, INC 
RYANS LAWN CARE 
SHOTWELL SOLUTIONS LLC 
ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP 
OCEANA COUNTY TREASURER 
PENTWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
WSESD 
CINTAS 
INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 
JONS TO GO 
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL TREASURERS ASSOC 
QUILL . COM 
REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 
RICOH USA, INC 

Description 

PHONE SERVICE 
BS & A IMPLEMENTATION 
QUICKEN & OWL SYSTEM 
INTERNET 
BI MONTHLY MAT REPLACEMENTS 
ELECTRIC SERVICE 
GAS SERVICE 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
SUMMER TAX BILLS PRINTING AND MAILING 
SYNOPSIS 
ONLINE LEARNING SUBSCRIPTION 
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 7/21 - 2/22 
ENVELOPES 
COPIER USAGE FEES 
MAY LAWN SERVICE 
IT WORK AND PRODUCT PURCHASES 
PHONE SERVICE 

JUNE MAT RENTAL FEES 6/10/2021 & 06/24/ 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 
PORTABLE RESTROOM 
MMTA FALL HYBRID CONFERENCE 
PLASTIC SIGN 
GARBAGE PICK UP SERVICE 
COPIER RENTAL FEE 
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Amount 

141. 88 
12,795.00 

1,254.11 
137.97 
12 6. 2 6 
171. 99 

61.20 
216 .93 

1,160 . 17 
138 . 00 

4,730.10 
252.00 

45.98 
112. 83 
185.00 
936.73 

14 . 95 
22 , 593 . 86 
27 , 522.48 
15,273 . 74 

4,860 . 43 
116.16 
131.14 
85.00 

299.00 
82.26 

3,890.26 
131. 27 

97,466 . 70 
0.00 

97,466.70 



)7/09/2021 12 : 08 PM 
Jser : MO 
DB : ~ENTWATER TWP 

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/14/2021 - 07/14/2021 

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJ~ AND PAID 
BANK co~ 

Inv Ref# Vendor 

153* 
157 
168 
169 
1 83 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 

INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 
VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
HEATHER DOUGLAS 
DANIEL OLSON 
MUSKEGON FIRE EQUIPMENT 
ELECTION SOURCE 
LUDINGTON DAILY NEWS , OCEANA 
VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
RICOH USA , INC 
PENTWATER TOWNSHIP TREASURER 
CONSUMERS ENERGY 
KCI 
ANAVON TECHNOLOGY GROUP 

# o f Invoices : 
# of Credit Memos : 

13 # Due: 
0 # Due : 

Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 

* 1 Net Invoices have Credits Totalling : 

TOTALS BY FUND - --
101 - GENERAL FUND 

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

253 - TREASURER 
262 - ELECTION 
265 -
526 -
597 -
702 - ZONING ADMINISTRATION 

HERA 

13 
0 

Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt 

06/24/2021 06/28/2021 
06/28/2021 06/28/2021 
06/29/2021 06/29/2021 
06/22/2021 06/29/2021 
06/30/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 
06/30/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 
06/29/2021 07/07/2021 
07/01/2021 07/07/2021 

Totals : 
Totals : 

29 . 45 
25 , 000 . 00 

201 . 06 
400 . 00 

54 . 80 
44 . 44 

165 . 60 
242 . 99 
126 . 89 

16 . 27 
257 . 68 
735 . 97 
126 . 34 

27 , 401.49 
0.00 

27 , 401.49 

( 8 . 15) 

27 , 401.49 

937.03 
44.44 

965. 22 
54.80 

25,000 . 00 
400.00 
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Amt Due Status Jrnlized 

29. 45 Open N 
25 , 000 . 00 Open N 

201 . 06 Open N 
400 . 00 Open N 

54 . 80 Open N 
44 . 44 Open N 

165 . 60 Open N 
242 . 99 Open N 
126.89 Open N 

16.27 Open N 
257 . 68 Open N 
735 . 97 Open N 
126 . 34 Open N 

27 , 401.49 
0 . 00 

27 , 401 . 49 

~or 
27 , 401.49 

~~ p 
~~ 

937 . 03 
44 . 44 

965 . 22 
54 . 80 

25 , 000 . 00 
400 . 00 



07/07/2021 02 : 48 PM 
User: MO 
DB: PENTWATER TWP 

Check 

Bank 

06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 

CEMCK TOTALS: 

CE K 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 
CEMCK 

Total of 10 Checks : 
Less 0 Void Checks: 

5945 
5946 
5947 
5948 
5949 
5953 
5954 
5955 
5956 
5957 

Total of 10 Disbursements: 

Vendor 

008 
010 
014 
052 
053 
003 
004 
075 
077 
076 

CHECK REGISTER FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
CHECK DATE FROM 06 / 10/2021 - 07/13/2021 

Ve ndor Name 

FRONTIER 
HOLLAND SUPPLY 
PENTWATER CONVENIENCE CENTER 
SEYMOUR' SALES & SERVICE 
SRM CONCRETE 
COLDSPRING 
CONSUMERS ENERGY 
EVERET K. HORTON 
JAMES SCARLATA: CONSULTING FORESTER 
OCEANA IRRIGATION SYSTEMS LLC 

Description 

PHONE SERVICE 
VETERAN MARKERS 
GAS FOR CEMETERY 
SUPPLIES FOR TRACTOR 
PRECAST 
977 SPLIT SCROLL - 35 GRAHAM 
ELECTRIC SERVICE 5-25 - 2021 TO 6- 23 - 2021 

IRRIGATION SERVICES 
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Amount 

82 . 56 
122.26 
178 . 63 

65 . 65 
36 . 80 

655.00 
347.17 
200 . 00 
518.00 

1,479 . 92 

3,685 . 7 

~ 



~7/07/2021 02 : 46 PM 
Jser: MO 
DB: PENTWATER TWP ~ 
Inv Ref# 

172 
17 3 
174 

Vendor 

CHRISTOPHER BAILEY 
LARSON AND SON 
UPNORTH GARDEN CENTER 

# of Invoices: 3 # Due: 
0 # Due: # o f Credit Memos: 

Net of Invoices and Credit Memos : 

TOTALS BY FUND ---
209 - CEMETERY FUND 

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---
567 - CEMETERY 

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
EXP CHE CK RUN DATES 07/14/2021 - 07/14/2021 

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED 
OPEN 

Inv Date Due Date I nv Amt 

06/29/2021 07/07/2021 31 . 67 
06/18/2021 07/07/202 1 30 .11 
06/23/2021 07/07/2021 24 . 99 

3 Totals: 86 .77 
0 Totals : 0.00 

86 . 77 

86 . 77 

86 . 77 
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Amt Due Status Jrnlized 

31 . 67 Open N 
30 . 11 Open N 
24.99 Open N 

86.77 
0 .0 0 

86.77 

86 . 77 

86 . 77 



07/09/2021 01 : 28 PM 
User : SUE 
DB : PENTWATER TWP 

Check Date 

Bank FOCH 

06/21/2021 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
06/21/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 
07/07/2021 FDCHK 

FDCHK TOTALS : 
Total of 17 Checks : 
Less 1 Void Checks : 

3446 
3447 
3448 
3449 
3450 
3451 
3452 
3453 
3454 
3455 
3457 
3458 
3459 
34 60 
34 61 
3462 
3463 

Total of 16 Disbursements : 

Vendor 

025 
028 
066 
067 
034 
068 
035 
012 
027 
055 
019 
004 
043 
047 
055 

079 

CHECK REGISTER FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
CHECK DATE FROM 06/10/2021 - 07/13/2021 

Vendor Name 

CARDMEMBER SERVICES 
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 
CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE 
DOMAIN LISTINGS 
DTE ENERGY 
FIRE CATT , LLC 
HART AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY 
LARSON AND SON 
LUDINGTON DAILY NEWS , OCEANA HERALD 
WEST SHORE FIRE INC 
ABSOLUTE SAFETY 
CONSUMERS ENERGY 
REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 
VERIZON 
WEST SHORE FIRE INC 

CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS , INC 

Descri ption 

FIRE CREDIT CARD STATEMENT 5/25/21 
INTERNET , VOICE & TV 

ANNUAL DOMAIN LISTING JULY 1 , 2021 TO J 
GAS SERVICE 
FIRE HOSE AND GROUND LADDER TESTING 
AUTO PARTS 
HARDWARE 
FIELD AND RESCUE FORMS 
FIRE SUPPLIES 
MANTENANCE 
ELECTRIC SERVICE 5/25/21 - 6/23/21 
GARBAGE PICK UP 7/1/21 - 7/31/21 
PHONE SERVICE 
FIRE EQUIPMENT 

G4 PAGER 
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Amount 

1 , 405 . 93 
292 . 81 
421 . 68 
228 . 00 

67 . 79 
2 , 044 . 85 

33 . 59 
173 . 98 
246 . 47 
914.00 
307 . 02 
149 . 45 
234 . 19 

76 . 02 
527 . 24 

0 . 00 V 
682.04 

7 , 805 . 06 
0 . 00 

7 , 805 . 06 



)7/07/2021 04 : 38 PM 
Jser : MO 
)B : PENTWATER TWP 

Inv Ref# Vendor 

APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMEN 

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/14/2021 - 07/14/2021 

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN 
BANK CODE: FDCHK 

Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt 

164 
166 
167 
180 
192 

OCEANA CO FIREFIGHTERS TRAINING 
PENTWATER CONVENIENCE CENTER 
VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

06/22/2021 
06/08/2021 
06/01/2021 
07/01/2021 
06/28/2021 

06/28/2021 
06/28/2021 
06/28/2021 
07/07/2021 
07/07/2021 

594.15 
465 . 00 
381 . 91 

74 . 39 
47 . 92 LARSON AND SON 

* of Invoices: 
* of Credit Memos : 

5 # Due : 
0 # Due : 

Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 

TOTALS BY FUND ---

206 - FIRE FUND 

-- - TOTALS BY DEPT/ACT I VITY 

336 - FIRE 

5 
0 

Totals : 
Totals : 

1 , 563 . 37 
0 . 00 

1 , 563 . 37 

1 , 563.37 

1 , 563 . 37 
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Amt Due Status Jrnlized 

594 .1 5 Open N 
465 . 00 Open N 
381 . 91 Open N 

74 . 39 Open N 
47 . 92 Open N 

1 , 563.37 
0.00 

1 , 563 . 37 

1 , 563.37 

1 , 563 . 37 



Township Funds as of June 30, 2021 

• Huntington Bank 

o Township 

• General Fund Checking 

• General Fund MM 

• CD 

• Recreation Fund 

• Shelby State Bank 

o Township 

• Government CD 

o Land/Sewer Acquisition 

• CD 

o Master Plan 

• Master Plan Savings 

• Fifth Third Bank 

o Township 

• Ptw Twp Road Fund MM 

• West Shore Bank 

o Sewer & Land CD 

Total Township Funds 

Fire Department Funds 

• Huntington Bank 

■ Fire Dept Checking 

■ Fire Dept MM 

Total Fire Department Funds 

Cemetery Funds 

o Cemetery - Huntington Bank 

• Cemetery Money Market 

• Cemetery Checking 

• 
o Cemetery - Fifth Third 

• Cemetery MM 

Total Cemetery Funds 

18,535.55 

397,020.30 

19,397.63 

10,000.00 

21,893.73 

26,637.75 

2,101.77 

102,273.69 

30,981.15 

$ 597,860.42 

7,415 .54 

210,495.73 

$217,911.27 

243,923.50 

44,093 .56 

41,057.48 

$ 329,074.54 
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Pentwater Township Library Board 

Regular Monthly Meeting 

Minutes 

05/18/2021 

Call to Order: The regular monthly board meeting was held at the PTL. It was called to order at 5:05 
PM by Board Vice -President Valerie Church-McHugh. 

Roll Call: Present- Joan Lund Borg, Valerie Church-McHugh and Lissa Williams. Absent - Kendra Flynn 
and Amber Jaeb. QUORUM NOT ESTABLISHED. 

Also Present: Mary Barker, Director PTL. 

Guests: None 

Information-Only Items (Inquorate Meeting) 

• Director's Report -

o Ml OSHA still requires masks in libraries. .· ·.·. .. . 
o Can now purchase supplies for the Summer Ar:ts:Program with LOM grant funds. 
0 Barker is submitting application toP,ARPLAN forthe book drop bollards. Village gave us 

permission to use the existing cem eint pad for.the book drop. 
o MMLL mini-grant funds wer~ used to p(frchase new video equipment. 
o Park Street construction will be~in·in J.une. 
o The Village hired a company to seal ·and stripe the parking lot. 
o Barker is attending census training to become familiar with the databases. 
o LOM will be releasing inforni•ation on how to apply for funding for connectivity. 
o MMLL will bevoting on adding e-magazines to its services. 
o Bar.ker provided circulation stats in the board packet. In the future the stats will be 

provided on ~i'quar-terly basis . 

Roll Call: Amber Jaeb joined the meeting at 5:31 PM establishing a quorum for this meeting. 

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Lund Borg with support by Williams to approve the agenda as 
presented. Approved: 

Approval of the 04/20/21 Board Meeting Minutes: Motion by Jaeb with support by Williams to 
approve minutes of 04/20/21 as presented. Approved. 

Treasurer's Report: Finance Reports included in packet . Church-McHugh reviewed the reports. 
Motion by Lund Borg with support by Jaeb to approve the financial reports as presented. Approved. 
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Minutes: 05/18/2021 
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Review of Bills Paid: Motion by LundBorg with support by Williams to accept the bills paid from Aprif 
20 through May 18 as presented {$8142.58}. Approved. 

Director's Report: Report in packet. See above for review of report. 

Committee Reports: 

• Building & Grounds Committee -
o Community Garden -

• Fence has been installed. 
• Williams has been working on a design. 
• Committee meeting is scheduled for this Friday, April 30th . Williams and 

LundBorg would like to have the meeting rescheduled since Barker _and Church­
McHugh cannot attend. Barker will contact Service Club to request the change. 

o Heirloom Construction - B&G Committee meetirigwith Josh scheduled for May 
27th at 3:30 PM. · · · 

Continuing Business: 

• Emergency Lighting Update - No action at thii:;:point. 
• Update on Phased in Opening- · , 

o Barker will not be making any changes at thiS:time. 
o Masks will be still required. . 
o Jaeb will keep us advised on,requirerrientsfor;children ages 12-15 years. 

• Foste~ Swift Millage Attorn~y- · · .··.·•·· •·. > .. :.• -

o Anne Seurnyck has agreed to work with us on the millage. 
o We will contact her when we are ready to proceed with the millage. 

• Projection of Salaries - . .•· ..... 
o Barker is still working on th~ r:e'port. 

• Health Standards -
o Natali staff.members choose to be vaccinated. 
o Staff eating outside. whenever possible. 
o When meeting room is in use, windows are opened for ventilation. 

New Business: . 

• Appointment of new Board Trustee -
o Previous applicants were reviewed and Jennifer Gwillim is being recommended for the 

opening. 
o Discussed having a diversified board. 
o Position must be filled within 45 days of the resignation by Robert Kennedy. 
o Motion by Jaeb with support by Wi{Jiams to appoint Jennifer Gwi/{jm to the PTL Board of 

Trustees. Approved. 
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• Community Garden Water Problem -
o EGLE will not allow the Service Club to use their water source because of contamination. 
o Village will install a meter on our spicket and will not charge the PTL for the water used 

by the Community Garden. 

Board Comments: 

• No book sales at this time. 

• Hoping to get Friends group re-established. 

Agenda Items for Upcoming Meeting: 

• Update on COVID Reopening Phase. 

• Update on Emergency Lighting. 

• Update on Community Garden. 

• Millage Discussion. 

• Update on Heirloom. 
• Salary Projections. 

To Do: 

• Meeting with Heirloom. . . . 

• Flynn to talk with Zoning Administrator. . . 
-· ... ~ . 

• Flynn to talk with school about summer a~tivities. 

Next Meeting: The next regular PTL Board meeting will he held on Tuesday, June 15, 2021 at 5PM. 
. . ~ .. . ..-

Adjournment: The meeting was adjo~ir1.ed at 6:10PM. 

Signed: ---------------
Jo an T. Lund Borg, Board Secretary 



June 15, 2021 

TO: Pentwater Township Library Board of Trustees 
FROM: Valerie Church-McHugh, Board Treasurer 
RE: Month Ending May 31, 2021 

Budgets: 

Expenses this month were $16,899.41 or 7.7% of the annual budget. The total amount spent in 
April and May is $36,555.35 or 16.6% of the annual budget. Just for a point of reference, two 
months is 16.6% of a year so we are right on track for spending with no unexpected expendi­
tures so far. 

Capital Fund: 

The Capital Fund currently has $55,625.92 with earnings of $10.05 in the past month. 

Fund Balances: 

Savings (Cash On Hand Over the Amount Budgeted for 21/22) 

$489,129.68 (Total Cash On Hand) - $220,650.00 (Amount Budgeted) = $268,479.68 

Investments and Cash Holdings: 

See attached spreadsheet. 



06/07/21 
Accrual Basis 

I I 
I I 16% of Budget 
I 

I Income 

I I 101-402 · Property Tax 

I 101-655 · Fees and Fines 

I I 101-674 · Private Contributions 

I I 101-679 · Miscellaneous Income 

I I 101.502 · Government Contribution 

i !rota! Income I 
jGross Profit 

Expense 

j101-702 · Salaries & Fringe Ben 

1101-752 · Supplies & Postage 
I \101-790 · Library Materials I 

I 1101-801 · Professional & Contract 

101-805 · Program Expense 

101-824 · Bank & Credit Card Fees 

101-880 • Communications & Promo 

I !101-910 · Professional Development 

I \101-924 · Utilities & Maintenance 

1101.937 · Insurance 

!101-970 · Capital Outlay 

Total Expense 

Net Income I 

C 

l 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

Pentwater Township Library 
Profit & Loss Budget Performance 

.dnril thrn•ioh Mav ?n?1 

I I ! I I I I 
May21 ! I Apr• May 21 I I YTD Budget I I $ Over Budget I I 

I I I I 
0.00 I 0.00 1 a8,973.oo I I -1 88,973.00 

84.45 I 242.35 i 1,000.00 1 I -757.65 

0.00 0.00 I 2,400.00 1 I -2,400.oo j 

101 .25 3,382.09 1 I 1,500.oo i 1,882.09 \ 

o.oo J 
I 

14,000.oo l I -14,00o.oo l 0.00 I 
185.70 , I 3,624.441 207,873.00\ -204,248.56 \ 

185.70 3,624.44 1 207,873.ooi -204,248.561 

I i I 
I 

9,896.78 19,323.52 \ 148,ooo.oo l I -128,676.48 \ 

1,063.65 1,598.21 5,ooo.oo \ I -3,401 .79 1 

3,580.28 . I 10,045.01 21,000.00 \ I -16,954.99 

135.00 635.48 1 13,ooo.oo l -12,364.52 

661.65 765.10 1 5,300.ooj -4,534.90 

6.16 11.16 I 150.oo j -138.84 1 

0.00 I 45.00 3,ooo.oo \ I -2,955.oo l I 
18.76 I 70.28 2,000.00 1 -1 ,929.72 1 

415.65 I 1,057.43 12.000.00 \ 
I 

-1 o,942.s11 

0.00 1,882.68 I 3,200.00 \ -1 ,317.321 

1,121.48 I 1,121.481 I 2,000.00 \ I -878.52 \ 

16,899.41 \ I 36,555.35 220.6so.oo I I -184,094.65 \ 
-16,713.71 -32,930.91 I -12,777.00{ I -20, 153.91 I 

C. 

I 
I % of Budget 

I 
I 0% 

24% 

I 0% 

225% 

I 0% 

2% 

2% 

13% 

32% 

37% 

5% 

14% 

7% 

I 2% 

I 4% 

I 9% 
I 59% I 

I 56% 

I 17% 
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06/07/21 
Accrual Basis 

I 
I 16% of Budget 

!income 

I j401-665 · Interest 

I 1401-699 · Transfer In 

jTotal Income 

Gross Profit 

I /Expense 
I 401-933 · Computer Expense I 
I 

I 401-851 · Supplies & Postage 

401-970 · Capital Outlay 

Total Expense 

Net Income I 

I 
May 21 

I 
10.05 

o.oo j 

I 10.05 

10.05 

I 
I 0.00 

I 0.00 I 

I 0.00 

I 0.00 

10.05 

CAP FUND 

Profit & Loss Budget Performance 
Aoril throuah M~v 2n21 

! I I I I I 
Apr - May 21 J YTD Budget \ $ Over Budget % of Budget 

I I I I 
19.501 I I I 

o.oo j i 75,000.oo j 
I 

-75,000.00 j 0% 

I 19.501 75,000.00 j -74,980.50 0% 

19.so j I 75,000.00 I -74,980.501 0% 

I I I 
o.oo j I 2,500.00 I -2,500.00 

I 0% I 
o.oo i 2,500.00 I -2,500.00 I 0% 

o.oo l I 70,000.00 -70,000.00 1 I 0% 

o.oo j I 75,000.00 -75,000.oo j 0% 

19.501 0.00 / 19.50 

C 



Operating 

Operat ing 

Operating 

Capital 

Petty Cash 

TOTALS 

Community 
Foundation 
Funds 

Hansen Fund 

PTL Fund 
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INVESTMENTS AND CASH HOLDINGS - MAY 2021 
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Pentwater Township Library 
Director's Report 

June 2021 

Grants-The ParPlan grant for $690 was sent in on time and confirmation was received. Grants will be 

announced in late July or early August. The Mi Humanities just started round two of Ca res Grant for non­

profits and libraries. We were successful last year and plan to write another one this year to help with 

the cost of staff salaries, and replace one position that was vacated last year. The MMLL's Mini Grant 

and Library of Michigan Cares Grant have now had all costs expended and a final report will be filed 

within the next two weeks. There is another grant opportunity with the FCC to provide funds for 

broadband connectability. Our cooperative will be assisting us with these grants. 

Village Road Construction project-The Village Road Project on Park Street began on June 7. They will 

be doing new water lines, sewers and storm drains. We will have a couple chunks of sidewalks removed 

to reposition a drain and provide a new handicap accessible curb. I don't think there will be too much 

other change around the library property. The project is slated to finish in August. The road 

construction company has been working late some nights to 9 p.m. 

Summer Art Program & Summer Reading Program-We are nearly ready for the Summer Arts Program 

with 20 art sessions, The Summer Reading Program includes six weeks fo r stories, crafts and brag tags 

and the Tween/Teen 200 Page Club Reading Program will provide certificates from our wonderful and 

supportive retail communities and Pre-school story time. It's a very busy time and wi ll bring more 

normal summer activities back into focus. 

Community Garden-The garden group is working hard to be good neighbors and came up with a 

solution to help with the liabil ity problem with the hose. They were able to borrow four large orange 
cones from the Village to place along the hose to visually mark where the hose is. 

Parking Lot Sealcoat-The whole parking lot will be seal coated and restriped during the week of July 

12. If there are changes to that date the Village manager will let us know. The library will remain open. 

There are several areas for staff to park, and patrons will be allowed to park along Rush Street by the 

cedar trees. 

Respectfully subm itted, 

Mary Barker, Director 



MATERIALS BY DATE ADDED FY 2019-20 

Material Type APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR TOTAL 
1 - New Fiction 1 1 
2 - New Non-Fiction 0 
5 - Adult Fiction 52 78 130 
6 - Adult Non-fiction 52 43 95 
7 - Audio Books 3 2 5 
8 - Easy Read 2 2 
9 - Hold Shelf 0 
10 - Juvenile Audio 0 
11 - Juvenile Easy 15 56 71 
12 - Juvenile Fiction 50 27 77 
13 - Juvenile Magazine 2 3 5 
14 - Juvenile Non-fie 22 16 38 
15 - Juvenile Video 1 1 2 
16 - Juvenile Video Series 1 1 
17 - Large Print Fiction 4 15 19 
18 - Large Print Non-Fiction 2 6 8 
19 - MaQazine 47 40 87 
24 - Paperback Fiction 2 2 
25 - Reference 0 
26 - Video Non-Fiction 1 1 
27 -Video 3 18 21 
28 - Video Series 0 
29 - Young Adult Fiction 12 4 16 
30 - Young Adult Magazine 0 
31 - YounQ Adult Non-Fiction 11 1 12 
50 - Launchpad 0 
51 - Bookclubs 20 20 
52 - Kit Go Bags 0 

1 
~~J-~,•-~1•+. ~ a~.&~~~·_,·. ;·,t~,;;w$0Jif'~dJ1~!£o~Jlol~0.~~<1ii-k!,~3 [._5 ;l)'&-'A,-t:,, . 

:;t>.,:;~ • ..,., ~~~ ... 
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Pentwater Township Library 

DIRECTOR'S REPORT - 1-Jun-21 
May Statistics 

CIRCULATION 2021 2020 % ATTENDANCE 2020 2020 %-

ADULT PROGRAM 4 #DIV/01 

TEEN PROGRAM #DIV/0! 
FICTION 415 #DIV/01 CHILDREN PROGRAM #DIV/01 
NON-FICTION 115 #DIV/0! BOOKSALE 
LARGE PRINT FICTION 55 
LARGE PRINT NON-FICTION 3 #DIV/0! 

EVENING PATRONS 22 #DIV/01 

TOTAL PATRONS 764 #DIV/0! 
TOTAL 

KITGO BAGS 17 NEW REGISTRATIONS 
KIT MOVIE NIGHT 25 ADULT 15 #DIV/0! 
PERIODICALS 131 #DIV/0! CHILDREN 2 #DIV/01 
PAPERBACKS 2 #DIV/01 ANNUAL 1 #DIV/01 
AUDIO 43 #DIV/01 
VIDEOS & DVDS 199 #DIV/0! 

#DIV/01 
0 gazine #DIV/01 Total Deleted Items 77 #DIV/01 

161 148 
395 535 

O_V_ER_D_R_IV_E_A_U_D_I_0 ___ --+----+-----+----9-1---------1------t-----+--~~. ) 
OVERDRIVE E-BOOKS -26 Tutor Room '-

85 MEL CAT LENT #DIV/01 Multipurpose Room 5 

140 MEL CAT BORROWED #DIV/0! 

#DIV/01 RE-REGISTRATIONS 
ADULT 33 #DIV/01 

TOTAL 

J FICTION 52 #DIV/0! 
J NON-FICTION 30 #DJV/0 1 
J EASY 98 #DIV/0 ! COPIES 
J PERIODICALS 0 #DIV/01 BLACK 1914 #DIV/0! 
J VIDEOS & DVDS 64 #DIV/0! COLOR 924 #DIV/0! 

#DIV/01 
TOTAL #DIV/01 

PUBLIC FAX OUT 71 #DIV/0! 
Y FICTION 20 #DIV/0! PUBLIC FAX RECEIVE #DIV/OJ 
Y NON-FICTION 2 #DIV/01 

44 #DIV/0! 
165 282 -41 

u 



PENTWATER ARE DEPARTMENT 
486 E Park St • PO Box 1117 

Pentwater, MI 49449 

Phone 231 .869.5987 • Fax 231 .869.8511 
www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com 

Monthly Meeting Agenda 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 19:00 
Meeting Location: Pentwater Fire Department 
Call to Order 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 

II. Reading and Approval of Minutes 
a. Minutes from 6/2/2021 

111. Reports of Officers 
a. Treasurer Terry Cluchey 

IV. Old Business 
a. New apparatus bay construction 
b. Aerial apparatus 
c. New turnout gear 
d. Winter jackets 
e. Hose testing was completed on Friday, June 11. 
f. PFD provided support to the July 3 fireworks . There were many more 

people than years past. 

V. New Business 

VI. Training 
a. The July online training is on fire streams and has been assigned. It is 

due by the end of July. 

VII. Discussion on Last Month's Calls 

VI 11 . Adjourn 

Secretary- Ray Hasil 
Page 1 of 5 



PENTWATER RRE DEPARTMENT 
486 E Park St • PO Box 1117 

Pentwater, Ml 49449 

Phone 231 .869.5987 • Fax 231.869.8511 
www. pentwaterfi redepartment. com 

Monthly Meeting Minutes 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 19:00 
Meeting Location: Pentwater Fire Department 
Call to Order 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 

11 . Reading and Approval of Minutes 
a. Minutes from 5/5/2021 

111 . Reports of Officers 
a. Treasurer Terry Cluchey 

i. Checking balance- $35,586.60 
ii. Money market balance- $210,494.00 
iii. Payroll through May 31 is at $21 ,270.00 

IV. Old Business 
a. Aerial apparatus 
b. New turnout gear 
c. Winter jackets 
d. FireCatt will be here for hose testing on Friday, June 11 at 8AM. Ray, 

Paul and Mike will help. 
e. Hydrant flushing- completed ! DPW asked us to flow more water than last 

year and the water system had a good flushing . 
f. New accountability tags were placed in service . 
g. MFR CE weekend took place on May 15 & 16. The process to renew was 

fairly easy an entirely online. 

V. New Business 
a. New apparatus structure & construction- a quote was received by Weber 

Lumber in Muskegon. 
b. Fireworks will be on July 3rd and we need 5-6 people. Mike, Adam, Ray, 

Jesse, Jonathan, Terry, Aaron and Zach will help. 

VI. Training 
a. The June online training has been assigned and is on Vehicle Extrication . 

It is due by the end of June. 

VI I. Discussion on Last Month's Calls- there were 3 fire and 28 medical calls for 
service in May. 

VIII. Adjourn- a motion to adjourn by Jesse Bowman was seconded my Mike 
Barefoot. 

Secretary- Ray Hasil 
Page 2 of 5 



PENlWATER RRE DEPARTMENT 
486 E Park St • PO Box 1117 

Pentwater, Ml 49449 

Phone 231 .869.5987 • Fax 231 .869.8511 
www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com 

Officer Meeting Minutes 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 19:00 
Meeting Location: Pentwater Fire Department 
Call to Order 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 

11 . Reading and Approval of Minutes 
a. Minutes from 5/5/2021 

111 . Reports of Officers 
a. Treasurer Terry Cluchey 

i. Checking balance- $35,586.60 
ii. Money market balance- $210,494.00 
iii. Payroll through May 31 is at $21 ,270.00 

IV. Old Business 
a. Aerial apparatus- besides change from 24,200 lb to 22,800 lb front axle, no other 

changes. 
b. New turnout gear- no update. 
c. Winter jackets 
d. FireCatt will be here for hose testing on Friday, June 11 at 8AM. Paul , Ray and 

Mike will help. 
e. Hydrant flushing- hydrant flushing was completed May 19. From last years' 

flushing , we were told to use more water. We used over 250,000 gallons this 
year, which gave the system of 106 fire hydrants a good movement of water in 
the system. 

f. New accountability tags were placed in service. 
g. MFR CE weekend took place on May 15 & 16. The process to renew was fairly 

easy an entirely online. 

V. New Business 
a. New apparatus structure & construction- a bid from Weber Lumber in Muskegon. 

Details like concrete , electric and bui lding color are being worked through. 
b. Fireworks will be on July 3rd and we need 5-6 people. 

VI . Training 
a. The June online training has been assigned and is on Vehicle Extrication. It is 

due by the end of June. 

VI I. Discussion on Last Month's Calls- there were 3 fire and 28 medical ca lls for service in 
May. 

VII I. Adjourn- a motion to adjourn by Jonathan Hughart was seconded by Jesse Bowman. 

Secretary- Ray Hasil 
Page 3 of 5 



Rec Report - July 2021 

Rec Program 

We had an incredibly successful Summer ball season this year. I want to 
thank all of the coaches and parents who helped make this year so much fun 
and look forward to many more seasons with great moral. 

The Can Drive has been reopened and cans can be once again dropped off at 
the DPW. We have been making great progress in the new fiscal year with 
cans coming in from members of the community and we are grateful. 

Rec Program Donations: $1,150.00 

Can Drive Donations: $442.90 

Yard Sale Profits: $81.25 

North End Park 

Our donation platform for the North End Park has been established and we 
are receiving donations. To donate to the North End Park, please visit the 
Village Website at pentwatervillage.org or contact myself at 231-869-8301 
ext. 4 or kanderson@pentwatervillage.org. 

North End Park Donations: $8,250.00 

We are truly grateful to our community residents that have donated so far 
and look forward to providing a wonderful sports program for our kids and 
an upgraded Park for our residents to enjoy. 

The Pickleball and Tennis Court renovations are underway and we look 
forward to providing new and improved opportunities to the wonderful 
members of our community. 

Thank you, 

Katie Anderson 



Pentwater Township 
Zoning Administrator and Ordinance Enforcement Officer 

Monthly Report - July 1, 2021 

Board Members, the following is a summary of activities conducted by the Zoning Administrator 
and Ordinance Enforcement Officer for the month of June 2021. 

Code Enforcement- Nothing significant to report at this time. 

Planning Commission - The Planning Commission met on June 8, 2021 for their annual meeting 
where they: 

• Approved a nonconforming home expansion at 9455 Montgomery Blvd; 
• Approved a nonconforming home demolition and reconstruction with small expansion at 

5463 Ridge Rd.; 
• Approved the 2021-2022 Planning Commission meeting schedule; and, 
• Re-elected the existing slate of Planning Commission officers with Tony Monton as 

Chairperson, Paula DeGregorio as Vice-Chairperson and Terry Cluchey as Secretary and 
representative to the ZBA. 

Zoning Board of Appeals -The Zoning Board of Appeals met on June 3, 2021 for their annual 
meeting, where they: 

• Discussed the Standard for Consideration of Variance requests; and, 
• Re-elected the same slate of officers, with Jean Russell as Chairperson, Randy Hepworth as 

Vice Chairperson and Terry Cluchey (Planning Commission liaison) as Secretary. 

Zoning Permits - The following Zoning Permits were issued in June, 2021: 

1. ZP 3361 was issued to Cole Szeszulski for the Station Apartments at 9523 & 9531 N. Bus. 
Rt. US 31. 

2. ZP 3362 was issued to Blackmer Construction for a 24' x 40' attached garage, and two small 
additions at9542 Pentwater Blvd. 

3. ZP 3363 was issued to Ernest Timko for a 162 sq. ft. addition at 8350 N. Perry Avenue. 
4. ZP 3364 was issued to Harbor Design and Construction for a privacy fence at 8155 N. Perry. 
5. ZP 3365 was prepared, but not issued because payment has not yet arrived. 
6. ZP 3366 was issued to Architectural Classics, LLC for an addition to the existing cottage at 

9455 N. Montgomery Blvd. to move a shed at 9542 Pentwater Blvd. 
7. ZP 3367 was issued to Apex Renovation & Remodeling for a 12' x 14' deck at 5556 

Whiting Ave. 

Other Comments - None. 

Sincerely, 

KWW J. EtWJtLVt4-
Pentwater Township 
Zoning Administrator & Ordinance Enforcement Officer 

Page 1 of 1 



Board of Review: 

Township of Pentwater Assessor 

500 N Hancock St . 
PO Box 512 

Pentwater Ml 49449 
Phone: (231) 869-6231 

Monthly Township Report 
July 2021 

• The July Board of Review will meet on July 20, 2021, at 1 pm to correct clerical errors and 
mutual mistakes of fact. The meeting will be held in person at the Township Hall (500 N 

Hancock St) . 
Michigan Tax Tribunal: 

• 3 cases are currently pending. 
Miscellaneous: 

• The database has been rolled over to the 2022 assessment year. Currently I am entering 
deeds, PREs, and Zoning permits as they come in. 

• After the July Board of Review I will begin to put together the Land Value Analysis for the 
2022 assessment year. 

If you have any questions, please let me know! 

~ fa:hr~ 
Sincerely, 
Barbie Eaton, MAAO 
Pentwater Township Assessor 



PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 

CEMETERY MONTHLY REPORT 

MONTH OF: June,2021 

NUMBER OF BURIALS 

Traditional: 0 

Cremains: 2 

Columbarium: 0 

GRAVESITES SOLD: 1 

COLUMBARIUMS SOLD: 1 

SCATTER BRICKS SOLD: 0 

Equipment Maintenance: _1_2 ____ (Approximate # of hours) 

Grounds Care: _5_5 ____ (Approximate # of hours) 

Openings/Closings: _8 ____ (Approximate # of hours) 

Administration: _2_5 ____ (Approximate # of hours) 
(i.e. Record maintenance, phone calls, emails, 
Meetings with families, grave location, etc.) 

Respectfully Submitted 

Chris Bailey, Sexton Date: July 7, 2021 



· · · PENTWATER TOWNSHIP ·· · 

TRANSFER SITE I ' REPORT 

TOTAL NUMBER OF VISITORS: 3J --f 

TOTAL FEES RECEIVED: (/ 9 JI. Qf2. 

NUMBER OF TRASH VISITORS: b/-1-f & 8 

NUMBER OF RECYLING VISITORS: ...... ll.___4.L...-__ 

NUMBER OF TRASH/RECYCLING VISITORS: _3_..;;.J-._......_ __ _ 

Submitted By: ..... ~__.L__;_ _____ _ 

Date: {, (il a I[).. I 



~ -Z-02-/ - &;/30/2-1 
PENTWATER TOWNSHIP TRANSFER STATION - CONTAINER COSTS - 2020 thru 

3/31/2021 1 Waste Container, 90 Gal 1.00 $ 480.00 $480.00 $480.00 

4/25/2021 Waste Container, 40 cu yd 1.00 $ 449.00 $449.00 

Extra Tonnage 1.90 $ 26.00 $49.40 

Recycle Container, 30 cu yd 1.00 $ 588.00 $588.00 

Disposal Recycling 04/22 0.95 $69.35 

Waste Conta iner, 8 cu yd 2.00 $ 326.00 $7.81 

Pickup 5/1 - 5/31 $ 326.00 $326.00 

Recycle Container, 8 cu yd 1.00 $ 150.00 $150.00 

Recycle Serv 4/12-4/30 1.00 $ 135.00 $3.44 

Recycle Serv 5/1 - 5/31 1.00 $ 135.00 $135.00 

Recycle Container, 8 cu yd 

Pickup Serve 4/23 1.00 $ 150.00 $150.00 

Recycle Serv 4/12 - 4/30 1.00 $ 135.00 $3 .44 

Recycle Serv 5/1 - 5/31 1.00 $ 135.00 $135.00 

$2,066.44 

5/25/2021 1 Waste Container, 40 cu yd On call service 

Pickup Service 5/11 1.00 $ 449.00 $449.00 

Extra Tonnage 5/11 1.30 $ 26.00 $33.80 

2 Waste Container, 8 cu yd 2 lifts per week 

Pickup Service 06/01 - 06/30 1.00 $ 326.00 $326.00 

1 Recycle Container, 8 cu yd, 1 lift per week 

Recycle Service 06/01 - 06/30 1.00 $ 135.00 $135.00 

1 Recycle Container, 8 cu yd, 1 lift per week 

Recycle Service 06/01 - 06/30 1.00 $ 135.00 $135 .00 

$1,078.80 

6/25/2021 1 Waste Container, 40 cu yd On call service 

Pickup Service 5/28 1.00 $ 449.00 $449.00 

Extra Tonnage 5/28 0.82 $ 26.00 $21.32 

Pickup Service 6/11 1.00 $ 449 .00 $449.00 

Extra Tonnage 6/11 1.42 $ 26.00 $36.92 

2 Waste Container, 8 cu yd 2 lifts per week 

Pickup Service 07 /01 - 07 /31 1.00 $ 326.00 $326.00 

1 Recycle Container, 30 cu yd, On Call, All-in-One Recycling 

Disposal/Recycling 5/28 1.06 $ 73.00 $77.38 

Pickup Service 5/28 1.00 $ 588.00 $588.00 

1 Recycle Container, 8 cu yd, 1 lift per week 

Recycle Service 07 /01 - 07 /31 1.00 $ 135.00 $135.00 

1 Recycle Container, 8 cu yd, 1 lift per week 

Recycle Service 07 /01 - 07 /301 1.00 $ 135.00 $135.00 

C:\Users\ Township\Desktop\ Transfer Station\ Transfer Station Containers.xlsx 



PENTWATER TOWNSHIP TRANSFER STATION - CONTAINER COSTS - 2020 thru 

3 Waste Container 30 Cu Yd, On Call Service 

Container Delivery 06/17 3.00 

Pickup Service 

Extra Tonnage 06/24 

Extra Tonnage 06/24 

Extra Tonnage 06/24 

TOTAL APRIL - JUNE 2021 

3.00 

1.53 

0.32 

0.29 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

90.00 $270.00 

449.00 $1,347.00 

26.00 $39.78 

26.00 $8.32 

26.00 $7.54 

C:\Users\ Township\Desktop\ Transfer Station\ Transfer Station Containers.xlsx 

---

$3,890.26 

$7,515.50 



TOWNSHIP OF PE TWATER 

COUNTY OF OCEANA, MICIDGAN 

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Pentwater, held at the Pentwater 
Township Hall, 500 North Hancock Street, within the Township, on the 14th day of July 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

Members: Johnson, Siska, Flynn, Holub and Spitler 

Members: None 

The followin g resolution was offered by Member Johnson and seconded by Member Siska: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-13 

RESOLUTION REGARDING 2021 MILLAGE LEVY 

WHEREAS, the Pentwater Township Board held the required Truth-in-Taxation Hearing on July 14, 
2021 , and 

WHEREAS, the Pentwater Township Board has considered the budgetary needs of the township for FY 
2021/2022, and 

WHEREAS, the millage rates shown in the following table are the maximum millage rates allowed. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Pentwater Township Board 202 1 Millage Levy shall be as 
follows: 

December 1, 2021 , December 1, 2021 
SOURCE PURPOSE Maximum Allowed Amount Levied 
Allocated Operating 1.2199 1.2199 
Extra Voted Fire 0.9874 0.9874 
Extra Voted Library 0.8164 0.8164 
Extra Voted Cemetery 0.3414 0.3414 
Extra Voted Fire Apparatus 0.4972 0.4972 
Extra Voted Roads 0.4972 0.4972 

TOTALS 4.3595 4.3595 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED to authorize the Chairperson of the Board and Township Clerk to sign the 
L-4029 Tax Rate Request Certifying Compliance with Section 31 of Article 9 of the State Constitution of 
1963 and that the requested rates have also been reduced, if necessary to comply with MCL Sections 
21 l.24e and 211.34. 

Roll call vote: 

CERTIFICATION: 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

Township Board of the Township of Pentwater at a regular meeting therof held on the date first stated 
above, and I further certify that public notice of such meeting was given as provided by law. 

Sue Ann Johnson, Township Clerk 



MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Pentwater Township Board of Trustees 

Keith Edwards, Zoning Administrator 

June 29, 2021 

Review of Development Site Plans by the Oceana County Drain Commissioner 
Commercial, Multiple Family, Single Family Site Condominiums, PUDs and Plats 
Consideration for a Resolution Authorizing Drain Commissioner Review 

The Township received at letter from Michelle Martin, Oceana County Drain Commissioner, 

dated Juhe 4, 2021 offering the services of the Drain Commissioner's office for the review of 

Plats, PUDs and other commercial site plans for stormwater management purposes. 

The Drain Commissioner provided the attached resolution for the Township Board's review and 

consideration. Upon reviewing the proposed resolution with the Drain Commissioner, we talked 

about the process of site plan submittal, review and the costs association with her office's 

review of the plans. 

The Drain Commissioner's office uses a third-party engineering firm to review the plans. The 

site plans, review and inspection fees would be submitted directly from the developer or 

proprietor to the Drain Commissioner's office. The Township would not have to be the 

middleman per se of the plans, nor collect the fees or pay any invoices. The escrow account 

would be managed by the Drain Commissioner's office. 

Staff recommends the Township Board of Trustees consider approval of the attached resolution 

in consideration of this valuable service. 



Oceana County Drain Commissioner 

Michelle L. Martin 
Drain Commissioner 
Soil Erosion Officer 
mmartin@oceana.mi.us 

June 4, 2021 

100 State Street, Suite M-11 
Hart, MI 49420 

Phone: (231) 873-3887 
Fax: (231) 873-9218 

John K. Warner, P.E. 
Deputy Drain Commissioner 
Soil Erosion Officer 
jwarner@oceana.mi.us 

To: Township Supervisors, Zoning Administrators, Village, City, & Township Planning Commissions: 

The following letter of intent was presented in 2004 by Calvin Ackley, who was the Drain Commissioner at that time. 

"The Land Division Act, formerly known as the Subdivision Control Act (Act 288 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1967, as 
amended by Act 591 of the Public Acts of 1996}, requires the County Drain Commissioner to publish rules governing the 

internal drainage of proposed subdivision and outlets for drainage. The rules are intended to assist land developers by 
providing uniform procedures to be followed in the processing of preliminary and final plats, construction drawings, and 

establishments of county drains and their branches within and without of these subdivisions. 

A resolution acknowledging and recognizing the Oceana County Drain Commissioner Subdivision Drainage Rules and 

Storm Water Design Criteria promulgated and published by the Oceana County Drain Commissioner, and to authorize the 
fee schedule set forth therein pursuant to the authority granted in the Land Division Act (then the Subdivision Control 

Act) was adapted by the Oceana County Board of Commissioners on October 1, 2004. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Oceana County Drain Commissioner Subdivision Drainage Rules and Storm Water Design 
Criteria promulgated pursuant to Section 105 of Act 288 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1967, as amended by Act 591 
of the Public Acts of 1996, ore hereby adopted and shall be followed in the processing of all subdivision plats, and all 
other fond developments (such as condominiums, planned unit developments [PUDs], manufactured housing 
communities, and other residential, commercial, industrial, or institutional developments) which impact established 
county or intercounty drains, or for which the Oceana County Drain Commissioner provides support to other state, 
county, or local reviewing agencies. 

IT JS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the effective dates of the following rules shall be the 1st day of October 2004." 

The Drain Commissioner's Office is currently using the same guidelines today that were adopted then. The underlined 

portion above is what I would like to address. When a commercial development, multi-family housing development, etc 

is planned, the developer will submit the stormwater plan for approval. A deposit is received by the developer and the 

plans are reviewed in the drain office. They are also sent to a third party engineer. The third party engineer reviews the 

plans for consistency with the County's adopted stormwater design criteria to insure that there will not be any adverse 

effects from stormwater runoff. Each site is different due to topography, use, access to existing stormwater pipes, and 
location. The third party engineer also checks for adequate pipe or culvert sizing, retention or detention basin size (if 

needed) public safety, basin outlets, etc. Once the stormwater plans are approved by our office we issue a Soil Erosion 

and Sedimentation Control permit and excavation can begin. Some sites may require a detention or retention basin to 
be incorporated into the site. When controls are designed and built which require future maintenance, a stormwater 



maintenance agreement is signed between the owner and the drain office and then recorded with the Register of 

Deeds. 

Some developers (mostly local) do not submit a stormwater plan because they are unaware of this process. Also, 

because it is not known by the local planning commissions as members change every few years. This letter is to inform 

you that this service is available by our office to assist zoning and planning commissions prior to development approval 

by township, village, or city resolution. We have had a few instances in recent years where we receive a Soil Erosion & 
Sedimentation Control (SESC) permit application without any stormwater design plans. This causes a delay in the 

development process, as the developer feels that all approvals were already granted months before. 

In regards to the resolution, it was conveyed that this office received resolutions from all entities within the county in 

2004 and 2005. However, there is only one township resolution on file in the drain office at this time. To our 

knowledge, no village or city resolution is on file either. We cannot force a developer to adhere to the design criteria 

without the backing of a resolution. If a township, village, or city approves a development without the stormwater 

review, it could result in excess water running into the streets, neighboring properties flooding during a rain event, oil 

leaks from vehicles entering into storm drains which empty into creeks or streams or a multitude of other potential 

problems. 

Please find included, a sample resolution for your consideration . If you have any questions or need clarification, please 

feel free to call my office. If you prefer I address your township board, village or city council, or planning commission 

please call me to schedule a time. Providing this service is not mandatory for your township or municipality but can be 

protection from liability, and an insurance policy for a valid design. It also ensures public health, avoids property 

damage, and protects the environment. A copy ofthe Subdivision Drainage Rules & Stormwater Design Criteria can be 

found on our website at https://oceana.mi.us/government/departments/drain-office/subdivision-drainage-rules­
stormwater-design-criteria/ under Important Documents. 

Kind Regards, 

Michelle Martin 

.cc Vince Greiner, Oceana County Planning Commission Chair 



TOWNSHIP OF PENTWATER 

COUNTY OF OCEANA, MICHIGAN 

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Pentwater, Oceana County, 
Michigan, held at the Pentwater Township Hall, 500 N. Hancock, Pentwater, Michigan 49449, on 
the 14th day of July 2021, at 6:00 p.m., Eastern Standard/ Daylight Time. 

PRESENT: _____________________ _ 

ABSENT: ---------------------------

The following resolution was offered by --------------supported by _____________ _ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-14 

RESOLUTION REQUIRING OCEANA COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER 
REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT SITE PLANS 

and 

WHEREAS, the Oceana County Drain Commissioner ("Drain Commissioner") is 
qualified and capable of conducting the review of stormwater issues arising in connection with site 
plans submitted for approval under the Pentwater Township Zoning Ordinance, and the Drain 
Commissioner has agreed to provide such reviews on behalf of the Township, pursuant to the Drain 
Commissioner's schedule of fees for such reviews; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Board determines that it is within the best interest of the public 
health, safety, and welfare to authorize the Drain Commissioner to provide such reviews on behalf 
of the Township in connection with the stormwater issues arising under any site plans submitted 
for approval under the Pentwater Township Zoning Ordinance. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of Pentwater, Oceana 
County, Michigan, as follows: 

1. The Pentwater Township Board hereby requires that all developments and 
redevelopments subject to site plan review under the Pentwater Township Zoning Ordinance shall 
be submitted by the applicant for review by the Drain Commissioner for all stormwater issues 
arising in connection with the development or redevelopment. No site plan shall be approved by 
the Township Planning Commission until such review has . been conducted by the Drain 
Commissioner and a report of such review has been provided to the Planning Commission. The 
Drain Commissioner's review shall be consistent with the Oceana County Drain Commissioner 
Subdivision Drainage Rules and Storm Water Design Criteria in place at the time of the review. 

1 



2. All prior resolutions and parts of prior resolutions insofar as they conflict with the 
provisions of this resolution are hereby rescinded. 

Yeas: 

Nays: 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OCEANA 

) 
) ss 
) 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting clerk for the Township of Pentwater, 
Oceana County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of 
certain proceedings taken at a meeting of the Township of Pentwater held on the 14th day of July 
2021, and further certify that the above Resolution was adopted at said meeting. 
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Sue Ann Johnson, Clerk 
Township of Pentwater 



July 14, 2021 

Moved by ______ and seconded by ______ to waive the Township 's 
Purchasing & Procurement policy and accept the quote from Ruggles & Son Masonry for 
new footings and slab and removal of the bell from Bell Park to the Pentwater Township 
Cemetery in the amount of $3,700 with 50% down payment required before work begins. 

Roll call vote: 

\\pentwaterserver\public\Township Board Agendas - 202 l \Motions_Reso lutions\Bell Park.docx 



~Lb--­

Ruggles & Son Masonry 

!a 

Footings & Slab 

3 courses block & filler 

8761 N. 120th Ave. Hart, Mi. 49420 

Phone 231-873-5261 or Cell 231-425-6612 

Lynne Ca Vazos / Supervisor 

Pentwater Cemetary 

869-6231 ext.222 

Remove bell & haul away dwbri 

Set bell in poured cap 

$800 

400 

300 

600 

Stone exterior 

Require 1/2 down before starting 

& final payment upon completion. 

1600 

$3,700 



PENTWATER TOWNSHIP 
PURCHASING & PROCUREMENT POLICY 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this policy is to provide purchasing guidelines to assure 
that Pentwater Township maintains lawful and ethical methods in the 
procurement of supplies, materials, equipment, contracted services 
and construction projects for the Township. 

AUTHORITY: 

The Township Supervisor shall be responsible for the administration of 
the procurement system of the Township. The Township Supervisor or 
his/her designee shall be the Township purchasing agent. 

GENERAL PURCHASING POLICIES: 

A. Definition and Scope of Procurement 

Procurement activity, as herein used, shall mean any action 
taken by the Township acting as Buyer for the purpose of 
obtaining materials, supplies, services and public improvements 
(hereafter goods and services) from a Vendor acting as Seller, 
whether by purchase, rent, lease, lease-purchase, or other 
similar methods of acquisition as may be used by the Township. 

B. Rule Against Subdivision 

No purchase shall be subdivided for the purpose of 
circumventing the dollar value limitations imposed by this policy, 
policy or any guidelines established by the Township Supervisor. 

C. Purchases or Contracts Under $2,000 

Any expenditure for routine goods and services, the cost of 
which is less than $2,000, may be made by the Township 
Supervisor with the concurrence of the Township Clerk . 

. Purchases or Contracts Between $2,000 - $5,000 

Purchases from $2,000 - $5,000 shall be based upon the 
solicitation of no less than three (3) written or internet price 
quotations when practical and feasible to do so, and shall be 
made from the lowest priced vendor unless good cause exists 

{ 02010946 2 } 



not to do so. Factors, including, but not limited to, product 
quality, serviceability, delivery, emergencies, vendor history, 
vendor performance, existing contracts and other considerations 
or a similar kind normally relevant to the exercise of good 
business judgment shall constitute sufficient and good cause on 
which to base such decisions, with Board approval. 

E. Purchases or Contracts of More Than $5,000 

Any expenditure for goods or services, the cost of which is more 
than $5,000 or more within one fiscal year shall be made via a 
formal bidding process after Board approval. 

F. Procurement of Professional Services 

The procurement of certain services where technical expertise or 
knowledge of a specialized field are critical to the performance of 
that service including, but not limited to, attorneys, engineers, 
planning consultants, architects, accountants and other similar 
professionals, shall not require bidding. The following regulations 
shall apply: 

1. The Board shall be empowered to appoint the Township 
Attorney and other professional consultants. 

2. While competitive bids are not required, the Board review 
and approval all professional appointments or engagements 
in excess of $2,000. 

G. Procurement in Cases of Emergency 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Policy, the Township 
Supervisor and the Clerk and Treasurer, may make or authorize 
others to make emergency procurements when there exists a 
threat to public health, welfare, or safety conditions, provided 
such emergency procurements shall be made with such 
competition as is practicable under the circumstances without 
complying with the bidding procedures. If an emergency 
requires a decision and another board member is not available, 
the Township Supervisor shall make the decision. The Township 
Supervisor shall report the details of any emergency 
procurement/purchase to the Township Board at its next regular 
meeting. 

{02010946 2} 



H. Expenditures Not Requiring Bidding or Board Approval 

Contracts for purchases that are reasonably necessary for the 
functioning of the Township on a day to day basis, such as, but 
not limited to, necessary supplies for the operation of the 
respective office, may be purchased by the respective Elected 
Officer or employee on an "as needed" basis. It is assumed that 
all or most of such purchases have been previously budgeted 
and/or appropriated in the annual operating budget. 

The purpose of this section of the Township's policy is to insure 
the smooth and uninterrupted functioning of the Township 
government and to keep a reasonable amount of supplies and/or 
inventory to insure the same. Further, as to the "purchase of 
services", there may be, from time to time, a need to incur the 
expense of repairs to Township buildings/equipment. As long as 
the contract for such services does not exceed $2,000, the 
Township Supervisor has the authority to enter into such 
agreements. 

I. Local Vendors 

Where possible, the Township shall utilize local vendors. "Local" 
means either within Pentwater Township or if not available or 
provided within the Township, then in the State of Michigan. 

STANDARDS OF CONDUCT: 

Recognizing that Township purchases involve the use of public funds, 
the following standards shall apply to all purchases made by the 
Township. 

A. All vendors, current and prospective, shall be treated equitably. 
Procurement decisions shall be based upon price, quality, 
delivery, references, and recommendation by Township 
consultants, written standards, previous service and other 
relevant factors promoting the best interest of the Township. 

B. Employees and Township Board members shall be prohibited 
from furnishing to any prospective bidder, information that 
would give any vendor an unfair advantage over other 
prospective vendors. 

C. No employee or Township Board member may participate in any 
purchase or procurement if the employee, elected official or 
immediate family member of either, has a financial interest 
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pertaining to the procurement, including but not limited to, 
receiving anything of value from the vendor as a result of the 
purchase or award of a contract to such vendor by the Township. 

AMENDMENTS TO PURCHASING POLICY: 

Any amendments to this Purchasing and Procurement Policy shall be 
reviewed and approved by the Township Board. The Township Board 
shall review the monetary limitations governing the purchasing policies 
and procedures contained in the Policy as needed. 

Ayes: Smith, Siska, Ruggles, Flynn, Holub 

Nays: None 

Absent: None 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above Policy was duly adopted by the Pentwater 
Township Board of Trustees, Oceana County, State of Michigan, at a regular 
meeting held in the Pentwater Community Hall on October 12, 2016. 

Dean Holub, Clerk 

{02010946 2} 
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July 14, 2021 

Moved by ______ and seconded by _____ to accept the bid from 
in the amount of for the sale of the used 2006 

----------
John Deere F725 Front Mower. 

Roll call vote: 

S:\Township Board Agendas - 2021 \Motions_Resolutions\Tractor.docx 



July 14, 2021 

Moved by _____ and seconded by _____ that effective August 1, 
2021, no claims for per diem, mileage expenses or personal expenses while on Township 
Business shall be allowed unless said claims are submitted within the two (2) months 
following the last day of the calendar month in which the right to the same is incurred. 

Roll call vote: 

\\pentwaterserver\public\Township Board Agendas - 202 1 \Motions_ Reso lutions\PerDiem _ Milage.docx 



July 14, 2021 

Moved by _____ and seconded by _____ to adopt the Principles 
of Governance as prepared by the Michigan Townships Association. 

Roll call vote: 

\\pentwaterserver\public\Township Board Agendas - 202 1 \Motions_ Reso lutions\Principles of Governance.docx 



MICHIGAN 
........... TOWNSHIPS 

-...- ASSOCIATION 

Dear Township Board: 

The Michigan Townships Association is again encouraging every townsh ip board to deliberate 
on and adopt the enclosed Principles of Governance. MTA members throughout the state have 
enthusiastically embraced these Principles as their own code of conduct, and the MTA Board 
urges you to reaffirm, or adopt for the first time, these Principles of Governance as an official 
policy of your township board. 

Our objective in promulgating Principles of Governance for our members is straightforward: 
Township boards can be much more efficient and effective when there is a high degree of trust 
among board members, and between the board and those whom they are elected to serve. 
Township boards earn trust by demonstrating their commitment to effectively solving problems 
and conducting their business in a manner consistent with their community's expectations and 
values-and then faithfully delivering on those commitments. 

The MTA Board of Directors affirms in our mission and values statements that township 
government embodies efficient, effective, economical, ethical and accountable local 
government in Michigan. The Principles of Governance embody these core values, and can 
guide board members toward consistent actions and deeds that reflect well on the township 
and on themselves. The MTA Board strongly believes that a township board that publicly 
adopts and adheres to these Principles will enjoy strong public support and be better 
positioned to achieve great things on behalf of its residents. 

As a key part of our collective commitment to fostering efficient and effective township 
government that has earned the public's trust, the MTA Board invites your board to affirm and 
practice the enclosed Principles of Governance through formal ratification at a board meeting. 
By signing this certificate, board members denote their personal pledges to adhere to the 
Principles. Following board action, we encourage you to frame and proudly post the document 
in a prominent place for all to see. 

Sincerely, 

Pete Kleiman Neil Sheridan 
2021 MTA President MTA Executive Director 

512 WESTSHIRE DRJVE, P.O. Box 80078, LANSING, MI48908-0078 PHONE (517) 321-6467 FAX (517) 321-8908 
WWW.MICHIGANTOWNSHIPS.ORG 
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Pentwater Township 
Principles of Governance 

To maintain the highest standards and traditions of Michigan townships, we embrace these principles to 
guide our stewardship, deliberations and constituent services aswecommittosafeguard our community's 
hea Ith, safety and genera I welfare. 

We pledge to: 

Insist on the highest standards of ethical conduct by all who act on behalf of this township 

Bring credit, honor and dignity to our public offices through collegial board deliberations, 

and diligent, appropriate responses to constituent concerns 

Actively pursue education and knowledge, and embrace best practices 

Treat all persons with dignity, respect and impartiality, without prejudice or discrimination 

Practice openness and transparency in our decisions and actions 

Cooperate in all reasonable ways with other governmental entities and consider the impact 
our decisions may have outside our township's borders 

Communicate to the public township issues, challenges and successes, and welcome the 
active involvement of stakeholders to further the township's well-being 

Strive for compliance with all state and federal statutory requirements 

Refuse to participate in any decisions or activities for personal gain, at the expense of the 

best interests of the township 

Further the understanding of the obligations and responsibilities of American citizenship, 
democratic government and freedom 

These principles we pledge to our township, our state, and our country. 

Lynne Cavazos, Supervisor 

Sue Ann Johnson, Clerk 

MICHIGAN 
.......... TOWNSHIPS 

--.- ASSOCIATION 

Heather Douglas, Treasurer 

Michael Flynn, Trustee 

Dean Holub, Trustee 

Date 



July 14, 2021 

Moved by ______ and seconded by _____ to retain Sandy Lovell 
to clean the Township Offices during the time Debra Flood is on medical leave. Said rate 
of pay is $122.71 per cleaning with cleaning done once per week. 

Roll call vote: 
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